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                   NASHUA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE

1981  FEB. 28; S/CARD:  "ORIGINAL GUM".  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        140 X 90 MM                                                       $  .50

1982  MARCH 6; S/CARD:  RED OVERPRINT ON 1981 CARD.  HONORING "TROPICAL GUM".

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  140 X 90 MM                                     $  .50

1983  FEB. 26; S/CARD:  HONORING "MISSING PERFORATIONS", BLANK SPACE IN CENTER &

        PRINTING AT TOP & BOTTOM.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  140 X 90 MM

                                                                          $  .50

1984  FEB. 25; S/S:  SPOOF "CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICITY".  BLUE ON BLUE SAFETY

        PAPER.  ROULETTED VERT/UNGUMMED.  140 X 89 MM                     $  .50

      OCT. 19; SEE:  EVANSVILLE STAMP CLUB.

1985  FEB. 23; S/CARD:  SPOOF "FIRST PRIZE AWARDED TO THIS EXHIBIT" BY COLLECT-

        ION'S GREATEST EXPERT "THE OWNER".  GREEN ON WHITE.  123 X 96 MM  $  .50

1986  MARCH 1; S/CARD:  SPOOF "PHINAL PHILATELIC ACCESSORY (AND INSTANT RARITY

        MAKER)".  "HOW TO CHECK IF STAMP IS FLAMMABLE".  RED ON WHITE.  88 X 99

        MM                                                                $  .50

1987  FEB. 28-MARCH 1; S/CARD:  SPOOF "FINGERPRINTS ON STAMPS".  FACSIMILE OF A

        CUBAN STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  137 X 101 MM                       $  .50
1988
1989 MARCH 4; S/CARD:  SPOOF "GUIDE TO PHILATELIC INVESTMENT PORTFOLIOS".  IN-
       SIDE LISTS 3 INVESTMENT PLANS.  BLACK ON FOLDED BLUE.  140 X 82 MM $  .50

                   NASHVILLE PHILATELIC EXHIBITION,  NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

1935  MAY 24-26; COVER:  CORNER CARD OF HERMITAGE HOTEL & VERTICAL IMPRINT,

        "GUESTS SOUVENIR/1ST NASHVILLE PHILATELIC EXHIBITION/MAY 24-25-26, 1935"

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPRINTED "EXHIBITORS SOUVENIR".

                   NASHVILLE PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

1940  COLUMBIA, TENN.; APRIL; MULE DAY; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOWING MULE

        & PORTRAIT OF JAMES FARLEY.  BROWN, GREEN, MAROON, BLUE ON WHITE.  (FOR

        THE 100th ANNIVERSARY OF MULE DAY & DEDICATION OF NEW POST OFFICE IN

        COLUMBIA.  DEDICATED BY FARLEY.  THE MULE (KNOWN AS "QUEENIE") WAS THE

        PROPERTY OF FARLEY.  IMPERF/

      LABEL:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SINGLE LABEL.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  PERFED/

        GUMMED.  73 X 52 MM                                               $ 1.50

1950  MARCH 25-26; PARTHENON INSIDE A CIRCLE.

      S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF A 1861 NASHVILLE PROVISIONAL STAMP.  MAROON ON BUFF.

1951  NOV. 17-18; "INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC WEEK" AS CENTER, SKYLINE OF NASH-

        VILLE AT BOTTOM.  PERFED/

1953  MARCH 28-29; S/S:  CROWD OF PEOPLE LOOKING AT A PERFED EXHIBITION STAMP.

1954  MARCH 20-21; S/S:  PICTURE OF ANDREW JACKSON ON A SIMILATED WOOD BACK-
        GROUND.

      BANQUET MENU:  FOLDED LETTER WITH OUTSIDE SHOWING FACSIMILE OF PAID 5

        MCNISH LOCAL, & FACSIMILE POSTMARK, & INSIDE HAVING A SCHEDULE OF

        EVENTS & MENU.

1955  MAY 28-29; S/S:  SHIELD ON A FACSIMILE OF A PERFED STAMP.  (MAY BE A COVER

        CACHET).

1956  APRIL 7-8; 70th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  INDIAN IN A CIRCLE.  (MAY BE A COVER
        CACHET).

1957  APRIL 27-28; 80th ANNIVERSARY OF BALLOON "BUFFALO"; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF A

        TETE-BECHE PAIR OF BLUE, 5 CENT, "BALLOON POST" STAMPS.  YELLOW BORDER &

        RED PRINTING ON WHITE.  NUMBERED.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  158 X 89 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT HEAVIER PAPER AND UNGUMMED.

      ERROR: SAME AS ABOVE, BUT PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE.                   $ 3.50

      PROGRESSIVE COLOR PROOFS:  SET OF 4.

      STAMP:  7 LINE OVERPRINT, "NASHVILLE PHILATELIC SOCIETY/1957 EXHIBITION/

        APRIL 27-28/80th ANNIVERSARY/BUFFALO BALLOON/FLIGHT NASHVILLE/JUNE 18,

        1877".  ON A U.S. 3 CENT ARCHITECTURE STAMP.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT VERT. PAIR WITH OVERPRINT ONLY ON BOTTOM STAMP.

1958  APRIL 12-13; S/S:  PAIR OF TETE-BECHE TRIANGLES SHOWING DAVIDSON COUNTY
        COURT SEAL.  ORANGE & BLUE ON WHITE.  NUMBERED.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        158 X 85 MM
      PROGRESSIVE COLOR PROOFS:  SET OF 4.

      ERRORS:

        (1) #1-556:  IMPERF.  RED-ORANGE.  DIFFERENT BORDER               $ 2.00

        (2) #1-300:  "REGUTAR" INSTEAD OF "REGULAR".  RED-ORANGE.  DIFFERENT

                      BORDER.                                             $ 2.00

        (3) #557-1177:  PERFED.                                           $ 2.00

        (4) #800-825:  ORANGE RED COLOR.                                  $ 2.00

        (5) #826-836:  HAS DIFFERENT BORDER ON ENDS.                      $ 2.00

        (6) #1083-1177:  "EXHIBIT" INSTEAD OF "EXHIBITION".               $ 2.00

      STAMP:  U.S. (#   ) "TEACHERS" STAMP WITH BLACK OVERPRINT ON SELVAGE.

        "1958 EXHIBITION/NASHVILLE PHILATELIC/SOCIETY APRIL 12-13/ANDREW JACKSON

        /HOTEL/COMMEMORATING THE 175th ANNIVERSARY OF/DAVIDSON COUNTY/1783-1958.

1959  MARCH 14-16; S/S:  ANDREW JACKSON & HERMITAGE.  TRIANGULAR FACSIMILE OF
        STAMPS TETE-BECHE.  BLUE ON WHITE.  168 NUMBERED SHEETS.  IMPERF/

1960  SEPT. 17-18; NASHPEX; NASHVILLE STAMP CLUB; S/S:  BLOCK OF 4 NASHPEX DIA-
        MOND LOGOS IN 4 DIFFERENT COLORS (BROWN, PURPLE, YELLOW, MAUVE).  RED

        & BLUE PRINTING.  GRAY BORDER ON WHITE.  NUMBERED.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        154 X 84 MM                                                       $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PERFED.                                         $ 1.50

      PROGRESSIVE COLOR PROOFS:  SET OF 8.       (HAVE 7)                 $ 3.00

1961  MAY 6-7; 1st COMBINED STAMP & COIN SHOW; S/S:  RED & BUFF FACSIMILE OF
        STRIP OF 5 "W.D. McNISH" POSTMASTER PROVISIONALS.  RED ON GLOSSY WHITE.
        NUMBERED.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  52 X 82 MM                           $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  VARIOUS SHADES, FROM LIGHT TO VERY DARK BUFF.

      PROOFS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT DATED MAY 7-8 (WRONG DATE).             $ 3.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  IN VARIOUS SHADES.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT MISSING BUFF PRINTING.

      ADVERTISEMENT CARD:  GRAY FACSIMILE OF 1940 S/S & RED PRINTING ON CARD

        STOCK.  CLUB SEALS FOR SALE.
1966  MAY 21-30; SEE:  INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC EXHIBITION, WASHINGTON, D.C.

1970  DEC. 12; CHRISTMAS PARTY; S/FOLDER:  FACSIMILES OF 2 NASHVILLE LOCALS &

        PRINTING.  RED ON WHITE.  90 X 140 MM                             $  .75

1971  APRIL 20; 85th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARD:  BLUE LOZENGE BORDER & FACSIMILE

        "NASHVILLE" CANCEL ON CENTER OF 4 1886 McNISH NASHVILLE PROVISIONALS IN

        COLOR, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  126 X 88 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH POSTMARK  OF "NASHVILLE T. PAID 5".  NUMBERED ON

        THE BACK.  "PRINTED BY KENNETH HINSON-THE HOBBY PRINTER" IMPRINT. $ 1.25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH NO GRAY BACKGROUND BEHIND ALL THE PROVISIONALS.

        DULLER WHITE STOCK & NO HINSON IMPRINT.                           $ 1.25

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ONLY BLUE PRINTING.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL IN BLACK, ON OFF WHITE CARD STOCK.

      PCP PROOFS:  SET OF 5 ON CARD STOCK.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, ON WHITE PAPER, PLUS A GRAY MCNISH.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PROVISIONAL AT LOWER RIGHT (WRONG PLACE) & IT IS IN-

        VERTED.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, ON WHITE PAPER & ADDITIONAL MCNISH LOCAL AT UPPER

        LEFT, ALSO INVERTED.
1972  JUNE 18; 95th ANNIVERSARY OF BUFFALO BALLOON FLIGHT; S/CARD:  COLOR PHOTO
        OF VERTICAL TETE-BECHE PAIR OF (#CL1) "BUFFALO BALLOON" STAMPS.  RED
        DIAMOND BORDER & PRINTING ON GLOSSY WHITE.  NUMBERED ON THE REVERSE.
        89 X 125 MM                                                       $ 3.50

      OCT. 7-8; NASHPEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE "NASHPEX".  RED ON WHITE.
        ROULETTED/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT NASHPEX IN BLUE DIAMOND.  REST OF PRINTING IN RED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT COLORS ARE REVERSED.

1973  NOV. 10-11; NASHPEX; S/CARD:  DRAWINGS OR PHOTOS OF 5 FAMOUS NASHVILLE

        BUILDINGS.  MULTI-COLORED, WITH BLACK PRINTING, ON GLOSSY WHITE.  229 X

        153 MM                                                            $ 2.50

1976  APRIL 3-4; NASHPEX; S/S:  12 LABELS.  4 HAVE RED NASHPEX & BLUE PRINTING,

        2 WITH COLORS REVERSED.  4 HAVE LARGE NASHPEX IN BLUE & RED PRINTING.

        2 HAVE COLORS REVERSED, ON WHITE STOCK.  ROULETTED/

      S/CARD:  FACSIMILES OF BALLON STAMP & CONFEDERATE PROVISIONALS ON BORDERS
        (5).  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.

      JULY 26; PETITION FOR STAMP DESIGN; S/CARD:  DESIGN FOR CENTENNIAL OF BUF-

        FALO STAMP (AIR MAIL).  RED, BLUE, BROWN.  BLACK PRINTING, ON GLOSSY

        WHITE.  SIGNATURES OF MEMBERS ON THE BACK.

      LOS ANGELES, CALIF.; OCT. 15; S/CARD:  3 FACSIMILES OF ENVELOPE STAMPS OF
        1876 & 1976 (3 CENT RED, 10 CENT BLUE, 13 CENT GREEN). BLACK ON GLOSSY
        WHITE.  CUTOUT OF NEW 13 CENT ENVELOPE AFFIXED TO CARD & FDC.

1977  JUNE 18; CENTENNIAL OF BUFFALO BALLOON FLIGHT; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 10
        (5 X 2) BALLOON STAMPS.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  165 X 90 MM
                                                                          $ 1.50

      S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF TETE-BECHE PAIR OF BUFFALO BALLOON STAMPS.  BLACK

        & RED ON GLOSSY WHITE.

      PROOF CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT SINGLE BALLOON STAMP.  BLUE ON GLOSSY 
        GRAYISH-WHITE.  58 X 88 MM                                        $ 8.50

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT BLUE ON CREAMISH-YELLOW.

      S/CARD:  BUFFALO BALLOON STAMP BEING CARRIED ALOFT ON JUNE 18, 1877.  BLUE
        VIGNETTES OF S.A. KING & THE BUFFALO STAMP.  RED ON WHITE.

      CALENDAR:  FACSIMILE OF THE 5 NASHVILLE STAMPS OF THE CONFEDERACY & BUF-
        FALO BALLOON.  WHITE PAPER PAGES & CARD STOCK BACK.

1978  MAY 27-28; NASHPEX; S/CARD:  BROWN PHOTO OF “COUNTRY MUSIC HALL OF FAME”
        PLAQUE TO JIMMIE ROGERS.  BLUE ON GLOSSY WHITE.  90 X 151 MM      $ 3.00

      ADVANCE CARD:  ANNOUNCINNG THE SHOW.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.

        89 X 52 MM                                                        $  .25

1979  MAY 26-27; S/S:  8 LABELS (2 PAIRS OF CONFEDERATE PROVISIONAL FACSIMILES

        SEPERTED BY PAIRS OF ADVERTISING LABELS).  MULTI-COLORED ON WHITE.  SEW-

        ING MACHINE PERF/UNGUMMED.  76 X 126 MM                           $  .50

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT MISSING VERTICAL PERFS.                  $ 1.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON CARD STOCK & IN DIFFERENT COLORS. GREEN, BLUE, RED,

        PURPLE ON WHITE.  ( 2nd PRINTING, KEN HINSON ) IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.

        88 X 141 MM                                                       $  .75

      STATIONARY:  LETTER HEADING IN BLUE & PURPLE, & PRINTING IN RED & BLACK

        SHOWING FACSIMILE OF 5 CENT BALLON STAMP & RED 5 CENT MCNISH LOCAL.

1980  MAY 10; PIONEER MAIL RUN; S/CARD:  BROWN PRINTING & CANCELS OF DONELSON &

        PIONEER STATIONS, ON WHITE.

      MAY 24-25; NASHPEX; S/CARD:  BROWN & BLUE DRAWING OF FORT NASHBOROGH.

        GREEN & MAROON ON WHITE.

      LABELS:  SHEET OF 10.  BLUE, YELLOW & BROWN, FOR PIONEER POST & THE SHOW.

        ROULETTED/

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ON CARD STOCK.

      LABELS:  SHEET OF 12 WITH SAME COLORS & MOTIFS AS ABOVE.  (BUT NOT ISSUED,

        AS THEY WERE NOT APPROVED BY THE CLUB).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SHEET OF 6.  ROULETTED/

1981  MAY 16-17; NASHPEX; S/S:  4 DIFFERENT LABELS ANNOUNCING THE SHOW.  ORANGE,
        RED, BLACK & VIOLET ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/

      PROGRESSIVE PROOFS:  OF THE ABOVE SHEET.  SET OF 4.  THE RED & BLACK

        PRINTING HAVING THE VIOLET & ORANGE PRINTING OFFSET ON BACK.

      STATIONARY:  LETTER HEAD IN BLUE & RED OF LOGO OF SHOW, & BALLON STAMP

        FACSIMILE.

      STATIONARY:  SIMILAR TO ABOVE, WITH LOGOS OF MCNISH 3 CENT & 5 CENT LOCALS

        & BALLON STAMP FACSIMILE.  ALSO 2 COIN FACSIMILES AT BOTTOM.  ALSO HAS

        LARGE NASHPEX PAID 5 IN BACKGROUND.

      S/S:  BLACK OVERPRINT FOR "NASHPEX" ON 12 "PIONEER POST" LOCAL POST LABELS

        .  BROWN, YELLOW, BLUE, GREEN & VIOLET, ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/

      CACHET PROOFS:  SET OF 4 SHOWING SCROLL LIKE DESIGN WITH LOGOS OF 6 OF THE

        "ARTS" ORGANIZATIONS OF NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE.  RED; VIOLET; GREEN; BLUE

        ON WHITE.

1982  FEB. 13-14; NASHPEX; FLYER:  "NASHPEX 82" AT TOP.  RED ON LEMON.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  76 X 127 MM                                            $  .50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  70 X 105 MM

                                                                          $  .50

      DEC. 13; CHRISTMAS PARTY; INVITATION:  TOP HAS RED FACSIMILE OF 1ST U.S.

        CHRISTMAS SEAL, GREEN HOLLY & BELLS BORDER & RED PRINTING, ON WHITE CARD

        STOCK.

1983  FEB. 12-13; NASHPEX; S/S:  8 LABELS OF "HONEST ABE" LINCOLN (4 GREEN & 4

        BROWN) TETE-BECHE.  GREEN & BROWN ON WHITE.  SEWING MACHINE PERFS/UNGUM-

        MED.  104 X 139 MM                                                $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.                                         $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED & VIOLET.  PERFED.                       $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED & VIOLET.  IMPERF.                       $  .50

      CACHET PROOFS:  BROWN BACKGROUND, GREEN LETTERING & BLACK HEAD OF ABE

        LINCOLN.  (THIS WAS REJECTED IN FAVOR OF RED LETTERING).

      FLYER:  BLACK & RED PRINTING, IN FORM OF A SOUVENIR CARD, ON CARD STOCK.

                   NASHVILLE STAMP CLUB,  NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

1960  SEE:  NASHVILLE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NASHVILLE STAMP SHOWS, NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

1936  MAY 14-16; FIRST ANNUAL SHOW; AT TOP, SPREAD EAGLE & SHIELD OF U.S.  BLACK

        ON BUFF.  HELD AT HOTEL HERMITAGE

1937  FEB 11-13; "SOUVENIR CACHET/SECOND ANNUAL/NASHVILLE PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/

        HERMITAGE HOTEL".

      MAY 13-15; SECOND ANNUAL STAMP SHOW; CENTER SHOWS GREEN PANTHEON.  BLACK

        ON BLUE.  HELD AT HOTEL HERMITAGE.

1938  MAY 14-15; THIRD ANNUAL STAMP SHOW; BLACK ON GREEN.  HELD AT Y.M.C.A.

        LIBRARY.  VIGNETTE OF LIBRARY IN UPPER CENTER.

1939  MAY 13-14; FOURTH ANNUAL STAMP SHOW; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF BLOCK OF 5 CENT
        NASHVILLE CONFEDERATE POSTMASTER STAMPS.  RED ON BLUE.  (HELD AT HOTEL
        NOEL).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  66 X 97 MM                   $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.

1940  JUNE 7-9; 1st TENNESSEE PHILATELIC EXHIBITION; S/S:  RED FACSIMILES OF 4

        CONFEDERATE PROVISIONALS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  67 X 93 MM.  TWO TYPES:

          (1) WITH SMALL DOT INSIDE BORDER OF 1ST STAMP ABOVE "O" IN JOHNSON.

                                                                          $ 1.25

          (2) SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT DOT REMOVED.                            $ 1.25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  TYPE 2.  BUT STAMP #2 IS INVERTED.

      LABEL:  HOTEL NOEL & "TEPEX".

                   NASSAU COUNTY PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION,    NEW YORK

1934  FEB. 26; 3rd ANNAUL  DINNER DANCE; MENU:  BLUE PRINTING ON GUMMED SIDE OF
        A BLOCK (5 X 10) OF GERMAN (#272) "INFLATION" STAMPS.  127 X 215 MM
                                                                          $95.00

                   NASSAU MINERAL CLUB,  GARDEN CITY, NEW YORK

1983  NOV. 12-13; 21st ANNUAL LONG ISLAND STAMP & HOBBY SHOW; S/CARD:  APATITE
        CRYSTAL & CLUB LOGO (HAMMER & CRYSTAL IN A CIRCLE).  BLACK ON WHITE.

1985  NOV. 16-17; 23st ANNUAL GEM & MINERAL FESTIVAL; S/CARD:  STATUE OF LIBERTY

        SURROUNDED BY SCAFFOLDING.  BLACK ON WHITE.  222 X 146 MM         $ 1.50

                   NASSAU-SUFFOLK PHILATELIC ALLIANCE,  HEMPSTEAD, NEW YORK

1947  MAY 2; CENTENARY EXHIBIION; S/S'S:  SET OF 2.  ONE WITH PHOTOGRAPH OF U.S.

        #1 & THE OTHER WITH PHOTOGRAPH OF U.S. #2.  (#2 HAS LARGER TYPE FOR LINE

        "CENTENARY EXHIBITION" & IS MISSPELLED AS "EXIBITION).  BLACK ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  71 X 94 MM                                        $ 3.00

      GARDEN CITY, LONG ISLAND; MAY 2; S/S:  SHEET OF 21 LABELS (3 X 7) SHOWING

        DIFFERENT TYPES OF AIRCRAFT.  PURPLE WITH ORANGE FRAMES.  BLACK MARGINAL

        INSCRIPTIONS.  PERFED/GUMMED.  253 X 385 MM  (SAME AS 1936 DETROIT AIR
        MAIL SOCIETY ISSUE).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.                                         $ 8.00

1948  MAY 14-15; S/S:  BLACK MAP OF LONG ISLAND WITH "NASPEX".  RED ON DARK
        YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  74 X 48 MM                               $  .75

      ADVANCE LABEL:  RED PRINTING & MALTESE CROSS BORDER, ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/

1949  NOV. 4-6; S/S:  PHOTO OF INVERTED U.S. (#119-B) 15 CENT STAMP.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  126 X 113 MM                              $  .75

1950  NOV. 24-26; 8TH SHOW; TICKET:  BLUE ON WHITE.

1957  OCT. 25-27; NASPEX; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS OF HANDS HOLDING TORCH ABOVE

        GLOBE.  GREEN; PURPLE; BLUE; RED ON WHITE.  PURPLE INSCRIPTIONS AT THE

        BOTTOM.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  90 X 132 MM                              $ 1.25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH THE LETTERS "AD" PRINTED UNDERNEATH.

      ERRORS:  MANY, OFF CENTER OR INCOMPLETE LABELS.                EACH $ 1.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING & BORDER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        50 X 25 MM                                                        $  .30

1958  OCT. 3-5; NASPEX; SAME AS 1957 ISSUE, BUT IN MUSTARD, AQUA, BROWN, ORANGE

        ON WHITE.  BROWN BOTTOM INSCRIPTIONS.                             $  .75

      ADVANCE LABEL:  EMBOSSED BLUE PRINTING & BORDER ON SILVER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        50 X 25 MM                                                        $  .30

1959  OCT. 8-10; NASPEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  EMBOSSED RED PRINTING & BORDER ON GOLD

        FOIL.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 25 MM                                 $  .30

1960  OCT. 7-9; LABEL:  HANDS HOLDING TORCH OVER A GLOBE.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  73 X 88 MM                                        $  .50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  53 X 25 MM          $  .50

1961  OCT. 20-22; NASPEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  RED BACKGROUND & WHITE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 25 MM                                        $  .25

1964  UNDATED; NASPEX; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOWING HANDS HOLDING TORCH OVER
        GLOBE.  EACH LABEL IS A DIFFERENT COLOR (RED; BLUE; GREEN; ORANGE) ON
        WHITE.  ROULETTED/GUMMED.

                   NATIONAL AIGLON SOCIETY,  OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

193?  MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION:  BLACK ON ORANGE.  (SOCIETY PRODUCES CACHETS FOR
        MEMBERS).  158 X 88 MM                                            $  .50

                   NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF LETTER CARRIERS,  DENVER, COLORADO

1941  UNDATED; ADVANCE LABEL:  GREEN PRINTING SHOWING COLORADO MOUNTAINS &

        "DENVER/WANTS YOU IN 1941", ON WHITE.  PERFED VERT/

                   NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POSTMASTERS

1937  SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.; OCT; SEE:  LEWIS & CLARK STAMP (PHILATELIC) SOCIETY

1940  COLUMBUS, OHIO; SEPT. 27; SEE:  COLUMBUS PHILATELIC CLUB.

1981  JOLIET, ILL.; MAY 4; COVER:  RED, BLACK & YELLOW CACHET OF CASTLE LIKE

        TOWER.

1983  SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO; OCT. 8-14; 79TH CONVENTION; S/CARD:  SAN JUAN "SEN-

        TRY BOX".  BLUE ON WHITE.

                   NATIONAL ASSN. PRECANCEL COLLECTORS,  WILDWOOD, NEW JERSEY


1953  MARCH; ADVANCE LABEL:  DOUBLE “WILDWOOD/N.J.” PRECANCEL.  “PCS” ABOVE,
        DATE BELOW.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X33 MM          $ 2.50
1958  ATLANTIC CITY, N.J.; OCT. 22-26; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.  (1 MM 
        BETWEEN WORDS).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  55 X 32 MM                       $ 1.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT 3 MM BETWEEN WORDS.                             $ 2.00           
1959  ATLANTIC CITY, N.J.; SEPT. 2-6; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  55 X 35 MM                                               $ 1.00

1963  AUG. 21-25; PRECANEX; POSTCARD:  STATUE OF LIBERTY, WITH BLACK MAILERS
        POSTMARK OVERPRINT.  SHOW CANCEL.

1967  AUG. 16-20; LABEL:  “OCEANIC HOTEL’, “ANNUAL CONVENTION”. MAP OF U.S. WITH
        BANNER POINTING TO STAR (LOCATION OF WILDWOOD).  BLACK ON WHITE. IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  53 X 40 MM                                             $  .50

1972  AUG. 16-20; PRECANEX; TOKEN:  WOODEN NICKEL, WITH BLACK PRINTING FOR THE

        SHOW.

1973  AUG. 15-19; PRECANEX; TOKEN:  WOODEN NICKEL, WITH GREEN PRINTING ANNOUNC-

        ING THE SHOW.

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON ORANGE.  DIE CUT/SELF ADHESIVE. 89 X 232 MM$  .50

1977  AUG/ 17-21; PRECANEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  SAME AS 1973.                 $  .50

      TOKEN:  WOODEN NICKEL, WITH BLACK PRINTING FOR THE SHOW.

      TOKEN:  COPPER COIN, IMPRINTED FOR 26 YEARS OF SHOWS.

1978  AUG. 16-20; PRECANEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  DIE CUT, ORANGE PAPER WITH BLACK

        PRINTING.

      WOODEN NICKEL:  GREEN PRINTING ANNOUNCING SHOW.

      COPPER COIN:  IMPRINTED FOR SHOW, FOR 27 YEARS.

1979  AUG. 15-19; PRECANEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  SAME AS 1973.                 $  .50

      TOKEN:  COPPER COIN WITH SHOW INFORMATION IMPRINTED ON THE BACK.    $ 1.50

1980  AUG. 20-24; PRECANEX; 31st ANNUAL SHOW; ADVANCE LABEL: SAME AS 1973.$  .50

      TOKEN:  COPPER COIN WITH SHOW INFORMATION IMPRINTED ON THE BACK.    $ 1.50

1982  AUG. 21-25; PRECANEX; ADVANCE LABEL:  DIE CUT, SELF ADHESIVE.  BLACK ON

        ORANGE.  89 X 23 MM                                               $  .25

      ELONGATED PENNY (US):  WITH EMBOSSED PRINTING.

                   NATIONAL FEDERATION OF POST OFFICE CLERKS

1935  ROCHESTER, NEW YORK; MAY 20; BANQUET MENU:  FOLDED STOCK WITH ORANGE &

        BLACK STAMP FACSIMILE OF "POSTMASTER HUNT", ON THE FRONT.

1946  ST. LOUIS, MO.; OCT. 29-NOV. 3; CARD:  STORY OF N.F.P.O.C. & "FACTS ABOUT
        YOUR POSTAL SERVICE".  BLUE ON CREAM.  140 X 188 MM               $ 2.50        

1954  CINCINNATI, OHIO; UNDATED; 28TH BI-ENNIAL NATIONAL CONVENTION; LABEL:

        BRIDGE & SKYLINE OF CINCINNATI, WITH SHIELD TYPE FEDERATION LOGO IN

        UPPER RIGHT.  BLUE ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  40 X 26 MM          $ 1.00

                   NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS

XXXX  JACKSONVILLE, FLOR.; UNDATED; PROPAGANDA LABEL:  WHITE FLOWER ON BLUE-
        GREEN.  PRINTING ON PETALS ASKING N.F.S.C. TO SUPPORT A REQUEST TO THE
        POSTMASTER GENERAL FOR A FLOWER STAMP.  HALLE COHEN, NATIONAL FLOWER
        STAMP CHAIRMAN.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  47 X 68 MM                       $  .50

XXXX  NEW YORK CITY; UNDATED; POST CARD: PRIVATELY PRINTED POSTCARD TO BE SENT

        TO NATIONAL CLUB BY SATELLITE CLUBS & REPORT ON VOTES IN CLUB.

1936  MAY 9; SEE:  MASONIC STAMP CLUB OF NEW YORK.

      NOV. 20-21; CONVENTION RIBBON:  BLUE SILK WITH GOLD IMPRINTING & MEDAL

        PENDANT OF OLD SENATE HOUSE.

1937  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; OCT. 2-10; 1st ANNUAL NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION; NEW

        YORK MUSEUM OF SCIENCE & INDUSTRY; S/S:  BROWN PHOTOGRAPHS OF 4 MODES OF

        TRANSPORTATION.  GREEN INSCRIPTIONS, ON TAN. ROULETTED VERT/THRU CENTER.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  185 X 86 MM                                       $ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH GREEN SHOW CANCEL.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLUE SHOW CANCEL.                          $ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON COVER.  GREEN SHOW CANCEL.                   $ 3.50

      COVER:  GREEN SHOW CANCEL.                                          $ 2.50

1938  COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO; JAN. 29; SEE:  COLORADO SPRINGS STAMP CLUB.

      LOUISVILLE, KY.; APRIL 22-24; 3rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BLUE FACSIMILES

        OF PAIRS OF LOUISVILLE CARRIER STAMPS (WHARTON'S; BROWN & MCGILLS).

        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  58 X 81 MM                        $  .75

      COVER:  ABOVE LABEL ON A LOUISVILLE STAMP SOCIETY ENVELOPE, WITH A SHOW

        CANCEL.                                                           $  .50
      ALLENTOWN, PA.; MAY 18-20; SEE:  ALLENTOWN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

      CLARKSBURG, WEST VA.; OCT. 15-16; SEE:  STONEWALL JACKSON COLLECTORS CLUB.

      ROCKEFELLER CENTER, N.Y.C.; NOV. 5-13; 2nd NAT. PHIL. EXHIBITION; S/S:  

        4 DESIGNS SHOWING MODES OF MAIL TRANSPORTATION.  GREEN &  RED ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  193 X 160 MM                                    $ 8.50

      COVER:  TO MAIL ABOVE S/S.  BLACK & RED CORNER CARD OF PRINTER AT WORK.
                                                                          $ 3.50

      S/S'S:  SET OF 5 MINI SHEETS OF 2 (TETE-BECHE) WITH VARIOUS SUBJECTS PORT-

        RAYED AS CENT DESIGNS.  BLUE & BROWN, ON BLUE; BLACK & BROWN, ON ORANGE;

        BLUE & BROWN, ON GREEN; BLACK & GRAY, ON RED; BLUE & BROWN, ON WHITE.

      NEW YORK MUSEUM OF SCIENCE & INDUSTRY;  S/S:  STAMP PRINTER AT WORK ON AN
        OLD PRESS.  BLACK & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/   (POSSIBLY A CORNER CARD???)

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GREEN, BLACK & RED ON BROWN.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT MINI SHEET OF 2, TETE-BECHE, WITH WIDE GUTTER.  BROWN;

        BLUE ON WHITE.  PERFED THRU BORDER/GUMMED.  157 X 101 MM          $ 5.00

      PROGRAM:  FOR SHOW

1939  EVANSVILLE, IND.; APRIL 21-23; 4th ANNUAL CONVENTION; CARD: ANNOUNCING THE
        FORTHCOMING SHOW & HAVING A PHOTO OF THE HOTEL MCCURDY.  BLACK ON WHITE.

      MENU:  MENU & PROGRAM IN BLACK ON GUMMED SIDE OF A SHEET OF 1938 AMERICAN

        LUNG ASSOCIATION TB SEALS.  160 X 208 MM                          $15.00

1940  INDIANAPOLIS, IND.; “INDIANA-KENTUCKY AREA REGIONAL CONVENTION”;
        APRIL 19-21; 5th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  PENNY BLACK.  LOGO OF “NFSC”
        AT BOTTOM.  BLACK ON WHITE WITH BLUE PRINTING.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        59 X 92 MM                                                        $  .75                                             

1941  FORT WAYNE, IND.; INDIANA-KENTUCKY AREA 6th ANNUAL CONVENTION; APRIL
        18-20;  S/S:  FACSIMILE OF S.P.A. ADVANCE LABEL & MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.
        BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  90 X 77 MM                    $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT DARKER YELLOW PAPER.

      S/S:  ANTHONY WAYNE ON HORSEBACK.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  ROULETTED HORIZ/
        GUMMED.                                                           $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN STRIPS OF 5.

      SEE:  AUSTIN PHIL. CLUB

      SEPT. 20-21; SEE:  LAFAYETTE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1946  EVANSVILLE, IND.; OCT. 18-20; S/S'S:  PICTURE OF A RIVERBOAT & FACSIMILES

        OF A RIVERBOAT CANCEL.  SET OF 4.  RED & BLACK; GREEN & BLACK; BROWN &

        BLACK; BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  79 X 90 MM              $ 3.50
      PROGRESSIVE PROOFS:  SET OF 5.                                      $12.00

      MENU:  MENU & PROGRAM IN BLACK ON GUMMED SIDE OF A CENTER BLOCK OF 40 OF A

        SHEET OF 1946 AMERICN LUNG ASSOSCIATION TB SEALS.  107 X 206 MM   $15.00
      RIBBON:  GOLD ON RED, WHITE & BLUE SILK.                            $ 3.00 

1947  JUNE 6; SEE:  FRANKLIN DELANO ROOSEVELT STAMP CLUB

1948  INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA; OCT. 15-17; “INDIANA STAMP CLUB-8th ANNUAL TRI

        STATE CONVENTION”; S/S'S:  BLACK PHOTO OF U.S. (#868) "JAMES WHITECOMB
        RILEY" STAMP" & MARGINAL IMPRINTS IN COLOR.  SET OF 3.  RED; GREEN; BLUE
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  80 X 108 MM                            $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ALL IN BLACK, ON CARD STOCK.                    $ 2.00

1949  LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY; SEPT. 23-25; “TRI STATE ANNUAL N.F.S.C. CONVENTION”;
        S/S: BUST OF GENERAL GEORGE ROGERS CLARK IN BROWNISH GRAY, & BROWN-GRAY
        BORDER.  BLACK PRINTING ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  76 X 88 MM   $  .75

1950  EVANSVILLE, INDIANA; SEPT. 29-OCT. 1; “TRI-STATE FEDERATION EXHIBITION &

        CONGRESS”;  S/S’S: INVERTED TRIANGLE WITH FACSIMILE OF VINCENNES INDIANA
        TERRITORIAL POSTMARK.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON BLUE; GREEN; PINK PAPER.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 83 MM                                        $  .75

      S/CARD:  PHOTO OF U.S. #1 ON COVER.  BLACK ON WHITE.

1951  INDIANAPOLIS, IND.; SEPT. 28-30; S/S:  PICTURE OF LINCOLN ON OUTLINE OF

        TRI STATES.  BLACK & RED ON WHITE, WITH RED BORDER & BLACK INSCRIPTIONS.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  79 X 96 MM                                        $ 1.00

      SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1952  DECATUR, ILL.; APRIL 26-27; 12th ANNUAL TRI STATE CONVENTION, N.F.S.C.;

        S/S’S:  PASTORAL SCENE AT TOP & TOP HAT DROPPING 3 LETTERS TO CENTER.
        FUZZY LINE BORDER.  SET OF 3.  DEEP PURPLE; GREEN; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF
        /GUMMED.  86 X 86 MM                                              $ 3.00

      SIMILAR TO ABOVE:  BUT WITH MAIL COACH COMING OUT OF A HAT.  DARK BLUE ON

        WHITE.

1954  APRIL 10-11; SEE:  TRI-STATE STAMP EXHIBITION.

1955  NOV. 5; SEE:  CORNBELT PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1968  WALPOLE, MASS.; APRIL 27:  35th ANNIVERSARY N.F.S.C.; 10th INMATE PHIL.

        EXHIBITION; S/S:  PICTURES OF MASS. CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION & H.L. LIND-
        QUIST.  BLUE ON WHITE WITH BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS. UNGUMMED. $  .75                                     

                   NATIONAL HAWAIIAN PHILATELIC EXHIBITION

1970  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NATIONAL HOBBY MONTH

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  MAN ON A HOBBY HORSE, IN A CIRCLE.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.

        ROULETTED/

                   NATIONAL MUSEUM OF HISTORY & TECHNOLOGY,  NEW YORK CITY

1972  NOV. 17; PAMPHLET:  12 PAGES OF MULTICOLORED PAPER ON HALL OF STAMPS &

        MAILS OF SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTE, WASHINGTON, D.C.  FDC OF #1474 ON BACK &

        MUSEUM CANCEL OF MAIL ORDER STAMP ON INSIDE.

                   NATIONAL PHILATELIC EXHIBITION,  WASHINGTON, D.C.

1929  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1930  BOSTON, MASS.; AUG. 11-16; COVER:  SMALL RED RUBBER STAMP CACHET SHOWING A

        FISH, IN LETTERS INSIDE A SINGLE LINE BORDER.                     $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK CACHET.                                   $ 2.00

      SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1931  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1932  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1936  SEE:  NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC FEDERATION (STAMPEX).

1938  NOV. 5-13; SEE:  NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

1949  SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1950  SEPT. 6-9; (1st NAPEX); LABEL:  RED MAP OF U.S. IN BACKGROUND.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  50 X 38 MM                                $  .30

1964  SEPT. 19; (2nd NAPEX); MENU:  FOLDED CARD STOCK WITH PHOTO OF BLDG. ON FRONT.  BLACK

        ON OFF WHITE.

1971  MAY 21-23; S.P.A.; NAPEX; ASHTRAY:  PEWTER, WITH SHOW LOGO IN BAS RELIEF.

      MENU:  DRAWING OF WASHINGTON SCENES.  BLACK ON FOLDED WHITE CARD STOCK.

      SEE:  SOCIETY OF PHILATELIC AMERICANS.

1973  UNDATED; NAPEX, 25th ANNIVERSARY:  ASHTRAY:  SHOW LOGO IN BAS RELIEF.

      SEE:  AMERICAN AIR MAIL SOCIETY.

1975  MAY 10; MENU:  GOLD ON BUFF CARD STOCK.

1977  MAY 6-8; MENU:  BLUE MONTAGE OF WASHINGTON SCENES.  DATE & PLACE IN RED.

        BLUE ON FOLDED WHITE CARD STOCK.
      ASHTRAY:  PEWTER, WITH SHOW LOGO IN BAS RELIEF.

1979  MAY 5; (1st ANNUAL NAPEX SHOW); MENU:  GREEN MONTAGE OF WASHINGTON SCENES.
        DATE & PLACE IN RED.  GREEN ON FOLDED WHITE CARD STOCK.
      SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.
      SEE:  AMERICAN REVENUR ASOCIATION.
1981  MAY 1; SEE:  AMERICAN BLACK HERITAGE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.
1982  TWIN BRIDGES, VIRGINIA; JULY 2-4; S/CARD:  COLORED AMERICAN FLAG WITH
        “PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE” ON WHITE LINED.  BLACK ENGRAVED EAGLE & PRINTING,
        ON WHITE.                                                         $ 5.00

      SEE:  AMERICAN TOPICAL ASSOCIATION AMERICAN UNIT.

1983  JUNE 10-12; NAPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF THE MEDALS OF HONOR OF THE
        ARMY, NAVY & AIR FORCE.  BLACK ON CREAM PARCHAMENT.  (PRINTED BY THE
        PLATE PRINTERS UNION).

      BOOKLET:  PLATE PRINTERS CARDS.  SET OF 6 PROGRESSIVE PROOFS FOR THE ABOVE
        S/CARD.  (ONLY 25 SETS MADE).
          (1) COVER SHEET.
          (2) BLACK TEXT (OFFSET PRINTING).
          (3) BROWN INTAGLIO UNION SEAL.
          (4) GREEN INTAGLIO LAUREL WREATHS.
          (5) GOLD INTAGLIO MEDALS.
          (6) BLUE INTAGLIO RIBBONS.
          (7) DETAIL EMBOSSED INTAGLIO OVER THE THREE MEDALS.
1984  JUNE 23-24; BANQUET PROGRAM/MENU:  UNFOLDED ENVELOPE WITH SHOW CACHET &
        STATION CANCEL.  REVERSE HAS BANQUET PROGRAM & MENU IN LIGHT BLUE.$ 5.00 

1987  ARLINGTON, VA.; MAY 29-31, NAPEX; S/CARD:  NAPEX LOGO & TOP PORTION ON THE

        U.S. CONSTITUTION.  BLACK & GOLD ON WHITE.  204 x 153 MM          $ 3.50
1988  ARLINGTON, VA.; MAY 28-30; S/CARD:  GRAY MAP OF ORIGINAL CEDING OF LAND
        FOR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.  BLUE & GOLD ON WHITE.  215 X 146 MM    $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM & MENU.
        NUMBERED ON BACK IN BLACK.  (100 ISSUED).                         $20.00
1989  ARLINGTON, VA.; JUNE 2-4; S/CARD:  200th ANNIVERSARY OF INAUGURATION OF
        GEORGE WASHINGTON.  BLUE BUST OF WASHINGTON.  BLUE, GRAY, GOLD ON WHITE.
        215 X 146 MM                                                      $ 3.00
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM & MENU.
        NUMBERED ON BACK IN BLUE.  (100 ISSUED).                          $20.00

1990  ARLINGTON, VA.; JUNE 1-3; S/CARD:  CODICIL OF BEN FRANKLINS WILL.  BLACK,
        GRAY & GOLD ON WHITE.  210 X 150 MM                               $ 3.00
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE.  BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM & MENU.
        NUMBERED ON BACK IN BROWN & BLACK.  (100 ISSUED).                 $30.00 
1991  ARLINGTON, VA.; MAY 31-JUNE 2; S/CARD:  200th ANNIVERSARY OF THE BILL OF
        RIGHTS.  GOLD "NAPEX" LOGO.  BLUE & GOLD ON WHITE.  214 X 149 MM  $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT WITH A FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM &
        MENU IN BLACK & GREEN.  (95 NUMBERED COPIES).                     $20.00
      SEE:  SOUVENIR CARD COLLECTORS SOCIETY.
1992  ARLINGTON, VA.; JUNE 5-7; S/CARD:  WHITE HOUSE.  BRONZE & BLUE ON WHITE.
        GOLD "NAPEX" LOGO.  (500 PRINTED, 200 SHOW CANCELED).  204 X 150 MM
                                                                          $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT FOLDED DOUBLE CARD WITH PROGRAM &
        MENU ON THE BACK.  (200 NUMBERED COPIES).                         $12.00
1993  ARLINGTON, VA.; JUNE 4-6; S/CARD:  NATIONAL POSTAL MUSEUM.  GREEN & BLUE
        ON WHITE.  GOLD “NAPEX” LOGO.  204 X 150 MM                       $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM IN BROWN
        & GREEN ON BACK.  (150) NUMBERED COPIES).                         $12.00
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  2nd PRINTING.  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT NUMBERED “SERIES A” 
        (40 PRINTED).                                                     $10.00
1994  ARLINGTON, VA.; JUNE 24-26; S/CARD:  50th ANNIVERSARY OF INVASION OF NORM-
        ANDY.  FACSIMILE OF POLISH "POW" STAMP.  PURPLE & ORANGE ON WHITE.  GOLD
        "NAPEX" LOGO.  203 X 150 MM                                       $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLDED WITH PROGRAM & MENU INSIDE.
        FDC OF U.S. (#    ) "ROWBOAT" STAMP.  (155 PRINTED).              $20.00 
1995  McLEAN, VA.; JUNE 2-4; S/CARD:  WWII THEME.  V.E. & V.J. DAYS.  BLUE & RED
        ON WHITE.  GOLD "NAPEX" LOGO.  203 X 149 MM                       $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLDED WITH PROGRM & MENU INSIDE.
        FDC OF U.S. (#2492) "PINK ROSE" & (#2466)"FERRYBOAT" STAMPS.      $20.00
      TICKET:  TO FDC OF U.S. (#2492) "PINK ROSE" & (#2466) "FERRYBOAT" STAMPS.
1996  McLEAN, VA.; MAY 31-JUNE 2; S/CARD:  150th ANNIVERSARY OF THE SMITHSONIAN
        INSTITUTE.  MAGENTA ON WHITE.  GOLD "NAPEX" LOGO.  203 X 150 MM   $ 6.00
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLD ADDITION OF PROGRM & MENU ON
        THE BACK.  FDC OF U.S. (#    ) "SMITHSONIAN" STAMP.  (125 NUMBERED
        COPIES).                                                          $20.00
1997  McLEAN, VA.; JUNE 20-22; S/CARD:  PROTECTING WILDLIFE ON THE CHESAPEAKE
        BAY.  GEESE & MAP OF BAY.  BROWN & BLUE ON WHITE.  GOLD "NAPEX" LOGO.
        203 X 150 MM                                                      $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM & MENU ON
        BACK.                                                             $20.00
1998  McLEAN, VA.; JUNE 5-7; S/CARD:  20th ANNIVERSARY OF EAST WING OF THE NAT-
        IONAL GALLERY OF ART.  DRAWINGS OF BLDG.  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  GOLD
        “NAPEX” LOGO.  (NOTE:  WRONG YEAR ON CARD #12,  1997 INSTEAD OF 1998)
                                                                          $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FOLDED ADDITION OF PROGRAM & MENU ON
        BACK.                                                             $20.00
      SEE:  SOUVENIR CARD COLLECTORS SOCIETY.
1999  McCLEAN, VA.: JUNE 4-6; 50th ANNIVERSARY OF “NATO”.  BLUE “NATO” LOGO,
        ENGRAVED BLACK SPREAD WINGED EAGLE, GOLD “NAPEX” LOGO.  RED ON WHITE.
        202 X 152 MM.                                                     $ 3.50
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ADDED BROWN STSAMP, “1999 ANNUAL
        BANQUET/___ OF 125”                                               $ 6.50
2000  TYSONS CORNER, VA.; JUNE 2-4; LABELS:  SHEET OF 30 (6 X 5).  ART DECO OF
        CAPITAL, WASHINGTON & LINCOLN MONUMENTS.  2 ALTERNATING HEXAGON OF 50 OR
        200 YEARS (FOUNDING OF WASHINGTON, D.C.).  RED, BLUE & BLACK ON BRIGHT
        WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.                                     $ 2.00
      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT SEAL #23 INVERTED.                       $ 5.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON GOLD.  (ONLY GIVEN TO SHOW ATTENDEES).  ROULETTED.
                                                                          $ 5.00
      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE GOLD, BUT SEAL #23 INVERTED.  IMPERF.         $ 5.00

      FIRST PRINTING:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT NOT SOLD.  USED ONLY ON ADVERTISING:
        (A) ON DULL WHITE.  (SINGLE)                                      $ 1.00
        (B) ON BRIGHT YELLOW.  (SINGLE).                                  $ 1.00
      BANQUET SOUVENIR:  ENGRAVED S/CARD.      

                   NATIONAL PHILATELIC MUSEUM,  PHILADELPHIA, PENN.

XXXX  S/S:  GIVEN TO CONTRIBUTORS TO MUSEUM.  RED, YELLOW & BLACK ON OFF WHITE.

      BOOK LABELS??; NAME OF MUSEUM AT TOP.  BROWN BORDER & WHITE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

      S/CARD:  DESCRIBING BRITISH GUIANA STAMP AS THE WORLDS RAREST STAMP.  FAC-

        SIMILE OF THE STAMP AFFIXED.  BLACK ON WHITE.

XXXX  S/S:  “SCANDINAVIAN STAMP EXHIBITION”.  36 IMAGES AS STAMPS OF NORWAY/
        DENMARK/SWEDEN/FINLAND. 

1948  DEC. 5-19; INAUGURAL SHOW; FLYER: PHOTO OF MUSEUM.  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.
        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  158 X 95 MM                                     $  .50

      INVITATION:  FOR FORMAL OPENING ON DEC. 4th.  FOLDED WHITE WITH BLACK

        PRINTING.

1949  JAN. 15; CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION OF FIRST FRENCH STAMP; INVITATION:  BLACK
        ON FOLDED WHITE.

      FEB. 19; PAN-SLAV STAMP EXHIBITION; INVITATION:  TO ATTEND THE EXHIBITION.

        BLACK ON WHITE.

      APRIL 9; BANQUET; PAN-AMERICAN WEEK; INVITATION:  TO BANQUET.  BLACK ON
        FOLDED WHITE.

      MAY 14; CENTENNIAL OF FIRST BELGIAN STAMP; INVITATION:  BLACK ON WHITE.

      DEC. 17-JAN. 20; SCANDINAVIAN STAMP EXHIBITION; ADVANCE LABELS:  SIMULATED
        FLAG OF COATS OF ARMS OF 4 SCANDINAVIAN COUNTRIES.  RED ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SMALLER.  SET OF 2.  RED; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  50 X 100 MM                                              $ 1.50

      S/S:  FACSIMILES OF SWEDISH, DANISH, FINNISH & NORWEGIAN STAMPS.  BLUE,

        RED & GOLD ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  136 X 201 MM                $ 7.50

1950  MARCH 18-APRIL 13; LABEL:  SHIELD OF AUSTRIAN COAT OF ARMS.  REDDISH-BROWN
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  40 X 72 MM                             $  .50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLUE PRINTING.

      SEE:  AMERICAN AIR MAIL SOCIETY.

      MARCH 18; AUSTRIA CENTENNARY STAMP EXHIBITION; INVITATION:  BLACK ON FOLD-
        ED WHITE.

      JUNE 3; INDONESIA ART & STAMP EXHIBITION; INVITATION:  BLACK ON WHITE CARD

      AUG. 17-20; SEE:  SOCIETY OF PHILATELIC AMERICANS.

      OCT. 27-29; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC CONGRESS.

1951  JULY 1-31; S/S:  PHOTO OF U.S. (#10) STAMP OF 1851.  RED SURFACE ON WHITE

        WITH WHITE IMPRINTS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  46 X 66 MM                  $ 1.50

      COVER:  WITH ABOVE LABEL AFFIXED & ACTUAL USED COPY OF U.S. "#10" TIED ON

        WITH CURRENT POSTMARK.                                            $ 5.00

1952  JAN. 26-FEB. 28; NETHERLANDS CENTENARY EXHIBITION; INVITATION:  TO SHOW,

        FOLDED BLACK ON WHITE.

      LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF NETHERLANDS STAMP (#1) OF 1852.  BLACK & WHITE, ON

        ORANGE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  42 X 65 MM                               $  .50

      MAY 22; LABEL:  BLUE “DOVE OF PEACE”.  U.N. EMBLEM & FORMULA, "U.N. + U = 
        PEACE", ON WHITE.  RED OVERPRINT, "MAY 22, 1952/NATIONAL PHILATELIC
        MUSEUM".  PERFED/

      NOV. 15-DEC. 15; LABELS:  RED & WHITE FLAG DRAPED TO LEFT, BLUE BACKGROUND

        TO RIGHT.  RED & BLUE PRINTING.  SET OF 6.  (LIGHTER BLUE SHADING ON 3

        OF THE LABELS).

      DEUTSCHE BUNDESPOST PHIL. EXHIB.; SHEET OF 20 LABELS WITH 10 PAIRS TETE-

        BECHE.  EACH LABEL IN BLACK & RED WITH YELLOW,BLACK & WHITE LETTERING.

        YELLOW POSTHORN IN BLACK SIDE OF THE LABEL.  PERFED/GUMMED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SINGLE LABEL.  60 X 38 MM                       $  .50

1953  JAN. 16-18; SEE:  ASSOCIATED STAMP CLUBS OF SE PENN. & DELAWARE.

      JUNE 19-21; SEE:  AMERICAN TOPICAL ASSOCIATION.

1954  SEPT. 3; FIRST DAY ISSUE, 4 CENT AIRMAIL;  INVITATION:  POSTCARD WITH BLUE

        VIGNETTE OF MUSEUM & CONSTELLATION ON BOTTOM IN BROWN.  RED ON GLOSSY
        WHITE.  FDC ON BACK.

1955  JULY 6; COCTAIL PARTY; INVITATION:  BLACK ON WHITE CARD.

      OCT. 27; MONACO INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC MUSEUM; INVITATION:  TO PREVIEW

        OF EXHIBITION AT MUSEUM & LUNCHEON.  FOLDED.

1957  JUNE 7-9; SEE:  POSTAL HISTORY SOCIETY.

      JULY 6; 2nd CONVENTION; U.S. PERFORATION CENTENNIAL; FOLDER:  RED & BLUE;

        BLUE & RED FACSIMILES OF U.S. 1857 STAMP.  RED & BLUE ON GLOSSY WHITE.

        AUTOGRAPHS OF PARTICIPANTS ON REVERSE.

1958  FEB. 26; TESTIMONIAL DINNER & SURPRISE PARTY FOR ELLIOT PERRY; S/FOLDER:

        WHITE CARD STOCK WITH RED & BLUE PRINTING & FACSIMILE OF 24 CENT STAMP

        (#120) IN BLUE#  152 X 228 MM                                     $  .75

      AUG. 1-3; SEE:  AMERICAN FIRST DAY COVER SOCIETY.
      OCT.    ; SEE:  AERO PHILATELISTS, INC.

                   NATIONAL PHILATELIC SOCIETY, BOSTON, MASS.

XXXX  MEMBER LABEL:  STAMP FACSIMILE ON BODY OF AN EAGLE, INSIDE A CIRCLE.  RED

        ON WHITE.  PERFED VERT/UNGUMMED.  23 X 25 MM                      $  .25

1875  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK; CLUB CONSTITUTION:  FOLDED, WITH ORANGE CARD

        COVERS & BLACK PRINTING.

      NOV. 23; POSTAL CARD:  ANNOUNCING SOCIETY MEETING.  BLACK PRINTING.  131 X

        76 MM                                                             $ 2.50

1885  NEW YORK CITY; CONSTITUTION & PROGRAM:  FOLDED CARD STOCK WITH BLACK

        PRINTING & FRONT HAVING LABEL FACSIMILE IN ORANGE & BLACK, OF EAGLE

        SITTING ON GLOBE.  139 X 88 MM                                    $ 4.50

1886  NEW YORK CITY; PRINTED LETTER:  INVITATION TO JOIN SOCIETY.  BLACK ON

        WITE.

      MEMBERSHIP LIST:  FOLDED PAPER WITH BLACK PRINTING.

1887  NEW YORK CITY; PRINTED LETTER:  RESOLVING THAT NEW 10 CENT & 90 CENT

        ENVELOPES OF 1886-7 ARE LEGITIMATE & WORTHY OF A PLACE IN ALL COLLECT-

        IONS OF U.S. ENVELOPES.  BLACK ON WHITE.  CLUB LOGO (EAGLE ON GLOBE) AT
        TOP RIGHT.

1892  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; MARCH 15; AUCTION CATALOG:  FOLDED, WITH BLACK PRINT-

        ING & YELLOW COVER.

      NEW YORK CITY; PRINTED LETTER:  OPEN LETTER TO CONGRESSMAN REQUESTING

        PASSAGE OF BILL TO PERMIT STAMPS TO BE ENTERED FREE TO U.S.

1893  NEW YORK CITY; OCT. 17; 19th ANNIVERSARY; BANQUET MENU:  YELLOWISH CARD

        STOCK, WITH BROWN PRINTING & GOLD, PINK & BLACK FLORAL BORDER ON LEFT,

        RUNNING VERTICALLY.  COMIC REFERENCES TO BILL OF FARE & OFFICERS.

1895  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; JAN. 8; BANQUET MENU:  BLACK PRINTED MENU.  MINT U.S.

        $1 "COLUMBIAN" STAMP AFFIXED TO CENTER OF CARD.

      NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.; OCT. 17; 21st ANNIVERSARY BANQUET; MENU:  POSTMARK OF

        OCT. 17 ON BACK.  BLACK PRINTED MENU ON WHITE CARD STOCK.

      SOUVENIR BOOKLET:  PINK COVERS & BLACK PRINTING.  GIVEN OUT AT BANQUET.

        "CHECK AND PRICE LIST OF THE 1894-95 SERIES UNITED STATES STAMPS".

        PRESENTED BY JOHN WALTER SCOTT.  2nd EDITION.  91 X 136 MM        $ 5.00
1896  DEC. 9; POSTAL CARD (#UX-8):  NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING.            $ 2.50

1914  JULY 27-29; LABEL:  GREEN SOCIETY LOGO, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT.  PERFED/GUM-

        MED.  35 X 29 MM  (NOTE:  SEALS #2 & 11 ARE INVERTED).            $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.                                         $ 2.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT INVERTED.  PERFED.
      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT INVERTED.  IMPERF.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 12 (3 X 4), PERFED. 125 X 138 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 12 (3 X 4), IMPERF. 125 X 138 MM $35.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET, BUT IMPERF OUTER ROW, ALL 4 SIDES$40.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET, BUT IMPERF AT TOP & BOTTOM.

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET, BUT IMPERF AT BOTTOM             $40.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET, BUT IMPERF AT BOTTOM & LEFT.     $40.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH PURPLE DIAMOND SHAPED OVERPRINT WITH SAWTOOTHED

        EDGES & FANCY INTERIOR DESIGN.  (PAIR)                            $ 7.50

      ADVANCE LABELS:

        (A) "DON'T MISS IT".  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  53 X 24 MM $ 3.50

        (B) "PLAN TO COME".  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  53 X 24 MM    $ 3.50

        (C) "IN THE IDEAL CONVENTION CITY".  BLUE ON WHITE.  ERROR IN DATE (JULY
              26-28).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 24 MM                         $ 4.00 

      SEAL:  RED ON WHITE, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "BOSTON PHILATELIC EXCHANGE

        CLUB BRANCH NO. 2".  PERFED/GUMMED.  40 X 35 MM                   $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 12.  126 X 140 MM                 $25.00

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET, BUT IMPERF AT BOTTOM & LEFT.     $25.00

      PROGRAM:  FOLDED CARD FOR, "2ND ANNUAL CONVENTION".  BROWN SOCIETY LOGO &

        RED BAR LINK BORDER ON THE FRONT.  BLUE, ON WHITE.  77 X 139 MM   $ 5.00

      RIBBON:  "DELEGATE".  GOLD ON NAVY BLUE SILK.                       $ 3.00

      RIBBON:  "COMMITTEE".  GOLD ON RED SILK.                            $ 3.00

1915  APRIL 24; 1st ANNUAL BALL; PROGRAM:  BLACK ON OFF WHITE CARD STOCK.  2
        PAGES INSIDE WITH BLACK PRINTING.  COVER HAS 5 CENTAVO PERU STAMP
        AFFIXED.  118 X 135 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITHOUT STAMP.                                  $ 2.50

      JULY 12; NOTICE OF MEETING:  BLACK ON WHITE.  138 X 79 MM           $  .50

      NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK; JULY 22-24; SOCIETY SEALS:  GREEN; BLACK ON
        ORANGE; BROWN SEALS, ON WHITE.  SET OF 4.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  36 X 31

        MM.                                            (BROWN & GREEN) (N)$ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 12 ( 3 X 4 ) BROWN & GREEN.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  125 X 138 MM                                             $30.00

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET OF 12.  BUT MINUS CLUB SEAL IN COLORS.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  WITH IMPRINT AT BOTTOM.  IMPERF/

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, FULL SHEET OF 12.  BUT MINUS CLUB SEAL IN COLORS.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  WITHOUT IMPRINT AT BOTTOM.  IMPERF/

      ADVANCE LABELS:  SHEET OF 12 SOCIETY SEAL LABELS.  BROWNISH-GRAY ON WHITE,

        WITH RED OVERPRINTS (9 DIFFERENT) ADVERTISING THE CONVENTION & SOCIETY

        OFFICERS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  128 X 138 MM                           $40.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLUE OVERPRINTS.                           $40.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF SOCIETY SEALS IN YELLOW-BROWN, ON WHITE.

        WITHOUT OVERPRINTS.

      JULY 22-24; 3rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; PAMPHLET:  ORANGE ON GLOSSY WHITE WITH

        ORANGE PRINTING & CLUB LOGO (SHIELD IN CIRCLE).  101 X 179 MM     $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT LIGHT BROWN PRINTING.

1916  LYNN, MASS.; JULY 20-22; LABELS:  "THE LITTLE OLD LADY WHO LIVED IN A
        SHOE".  SET OF 8.  PURPLE; BROWN; LIGHT GREEN; DARK GREEN; BLACK; BLUE;
        RED; ORANGE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                             $ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  VARIOUS SHADES.  ACTUAL NUMBER OF COLORS UNKNOWN.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN BLOCKS OF 4.                                 $20.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 12 (3 X 4).  140 X 127 MM
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS ON NEWSPRINT.  UNGUMMED.

      JULY 20-22; FOLDER:  BY CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, EXTOLLING GLORIES OF LYNN,

        MASS.  BLACK PRINTING & ITEMS CONCERNING THE CONVENTION IN RED, WITH

        SOCIETY LOGO (SHIELD IN CIRCLE) ALSO IN RED.

                   NATIONAL PHILATELIC WEEK

XXXX  SEE:  NATIONAL STAMP WEEK.

                   NATIONAL PLATE BLOCK SOCIETY

XXXX  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; GLASSINE ENVELOPE:  WITH NAME OF CLUB SALES DEPART-

        MENT PRINTED IN BLACK.  122 X 76 MM                               $  .50

                   NATIONAL POSTAGE STAMP SHOW

ALL   SEE:  AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASSOCIATION.

                   NATIONAL POSTER STAMP SOCIETY,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

XXXX  SEE:  GIANT CLIPPER POSTER STAMP CLUB.  (NO CERTIFICATE NUMBER).

1938  UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #47; POSTER STAMPS:  SHEET OF 8 (2 X 4) STAMPS OF

        SCENES FROM THE MOVIE "SNOW WHITE".  "COMPLIMENTS OF ARMOUR & COMPANY &

        YOUR DEALER".  PERFED/GUMMED.  122 X 168 MM                       $ 6.00

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #51; POSTER STAMPS:  SHEET OF 10 (5 X 2) ADVERTISING

        VARIOUS PRODUCTS OF THE "HEIL CO.", MILWAUKEE.  BLACK, RED, YELLOW ON

        WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  197 X 122 MM                              $ 7.00
      CERTIFICATE #54; POSTER STAMPS:  "IDAHO".  20 DIFFERENT.  (2 SHEETS OF 10
        (5X2) 1938-A, 1938-B).  PURPLE WITH GREEN & YELLOW FRAMES.  PERFED/
        GUMMED.  216 X 140 MM                                             $13.50

1939  UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #60; POSTER STAMPS:  4 SHEETS OF 4 DIFFERENT "AIR

        HEROES" (FAMOUS PILOTS).  EACH SHEET IN 2 DIFFERENT COLORS.  "COMPLI-

        MENTS OF SKELLY OIL CO.".  TO BE PLACED IN "CAPTAIN MIDNIGHT'S (RADIO

        SHOW) ALBUM".  PERFED/UNGUMMED.  76 X 102 MM                      $ 7.00
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #74; POSTER STAMPS:  SET OF 25 SIMPLE COLOR DRAWINGS
        OF BIRDS.  ISSUED IN SETS OF 4 WITH EACH CAN OF “HORLICK’S MALTED MILK
        SWEET CHOCOLATE FLAVOR”.  (FULL SHEETS POSSIBLY DON’T EXIST).  PERFED/
        GUMMED.  42 X 47 MM.
      BOOKLET:  “BIRD POSTER STAMPS”.  6 PAGE BOOKLET TO AFFIX ABOVE STAMPS.
        RED, BLUE, WHITE COVERS.  164 X 129 MM                            $ 3.00
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #75; POSTER STAMPS:  SHEET OF 9 (3 X 3) OF ROYAL
        FAMILY (4) & SCENES PERTAINING TO THERE VISIT TO CANADA.  MULTI COLORED
        ON WHITE.  (PRINTED IN CANADA).  PERFED/GUMMED.  158 X 209 MM     $12.00

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #77; SEE:  NORTH DAKOTA PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION.
      JUNE 1; CERTIFICATE #79; SEE:  BROCK, NORMAN H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #80; POSTER STAMPS:  "EXPLORE NEBRASKA".  5 SCENIC
        VIEWS.  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.

1940  UNDATED; LABEL:  RED & YELLOW CIRCLE BEING PIERCED BY A WHITE TRIANGLE,

        BLUE BACKGROUND, ON WHITE.  PERFED HORIZ/GUMMED.  45 X 57 MM      $  .25

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #87; LABELS:  SHEET OF 35 (7 X 5) LABELS OF FAMOUS

        AMERICANS.  PHOTO, DATES OF BIRTH & DEATH & OCCUPATION.  TOP & BOTTOM

        MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK & OLIVE, ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  LABELS

        40 X 45 MM.  POSITIVE PUBLISHING CO., N.Y.C., N.Y.                $12.00
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #90; LABELS:  SHEET OF 30 (6 X 5).  POSTER STAMPS OF
        30 DIFFERENT "LINCOLN" PHOTOS FROM THE "MESERVE COLLECTION".  BLACK & 
        TAN.  PERFED/GUMMED.  LABELS 44 X 50 MM.  HISTORICAL PRINTS & POSTER 
        STAMPS, INC., CHICAGO, ILL.  INCLUDES A 20 PAGE BOOK TO HOLD STAMPS & 
        TELL STORY OF EACH.                                               $15.00

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #92; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED: CERTIFICATE #93; LABELS:  DOUBLE SHEET OF 50 DIFFERENT OKLAHOMA

        SCENES (25 BLACK & GREEN; 25 BLACK & RED).  PUBLISHED BY OKLAHOMA TRAVEL

        ASSOCIATION.  277 X 410 MM                                        $12.50

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #94; LABELS:  SHEET OF 6 (3 X 2) SCENES OF NEW YORK

        WORLDS FAIR.  MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS AT LEFT.  BLUE & RED, ON WHITE.

        PERFED/GUMMED.  LABELS 51 X 38 MM.  EVER READY LABEL CORP.        $ 6.00                                                      

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE # 96; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE # 97; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE # 98; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #101; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #102; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #105; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED: CERTIFICATE #110; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

1941  UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #111; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #114; SEE:  FLEETWOOD COVER SERVICE.
      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #115; LABELS:  SHEET OF 25 (5 X 5) DIFFERENT SCENES
        OF MISSOURI LANDMARKS.  "TOURIST/TRAVEL SERIES".  "PUBLISHED & DISTRIB-
        UTED BY/MISSOURI CHAMBER OF COMMERCE".  PERFED/GUMMED.  (LABELS 45 X 57
        MM) 222 X 326 MM                                                  $15.00   

      MAY 2-4; CERTIFICATE #119; SEE:  WISCONSIN FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #121; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #122; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #123: SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #124; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #125: SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #132; LABELS:  SHEET OF 64 (8 X 8) DIFFERENT U.S.

        NATIONAL, STATE, PRESIDENTIAL FLAGS & SEALS, IN COLOR.  PRODUCED BY

        HERMAN JAFFE, N.Y.C. SPONSORED BY "FRIENDS OF DEMOCRACY, INC.".  N.Y.C.,

        N.Y.  PERFED/GUMMED.  456 X 385 MM                                $15.00

      DEC.; CERTIFICATE #134; SEE:  BARNUM POSTER STAMP EXCHANGE.

1942  UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #138; LABELS: SHEET OF 28 MILITARY DIVISION INSIGNIAS
        IN COLOR.

1942  JUNE 13; CERTIFICATE #144; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #145; SEE:  FLEETWOOD COVER SERVICE.

      JUNE  1; CERTIFICATE #146; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      JUNE 13; CERTIFICATE #147; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      JULY  4; CERTIFICATE #148; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      JULY  7; CERTIFICATE #149; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      OCT. 12; CERTIFICATE #153; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.
1943  UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #155; LABELS:  SHEET OF 50 (10 X 5) DIFFERENT PATRI-
        OTIC POSTER STAMPS.  EACH NUMBERED LABEL HAS THE TITLE & ARTISTS NAME
        AT BOTTOM, & BIOGRAPHY ON GUMMED SIDE.  EACH SHEET IS NUMBERED IN RED ON
        BACK OF MARGIN.  "ARTISTS FOR VICTORY, INC.".  N.Y.C., N.Y.  REPRODUCED
        BY "EVER READY LABEL CO.".  PERFED/GUMMED.  (LABELS 44 X 62 MM).  495 X
        315 MM                                                            $25.00

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #157; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #159; POSTER STAMPS:  SHEET OF 20 (4 X 5).  “FIGHTING
        AMERICANS”.  HONORING U.S. MILITARY HEROS.  "COPYRIGHT 1943, R.L. PARK-
        INSON".  98 X 225 MM                                              $15.00
      BOOKLET:  TO MOUNT ABOVE LABELS & STORIES OF PERSONS SHOWN.  98 X 225 MM
                                                                          $ 5.00

      JUNE 22; CERTIFICATE #161; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #162; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      JUNE 22; CERTIFICATE #164; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      UNDATED; CERTIFICATE #166; LABELS:  SHEET OF 50 (10 X 5) IDENTICAL.  FLAG

        ON STAFF, "POLAND/FIRST TO FIGHT".  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.  "COPYRIGHT

        1943/POLISH INFORMATION CENTER/N.Y.C., N.Y.".  303 X 226 MM       $25.00

1944  MAY 10; CERTIFICATE #170; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      MAY 22; CERTIFICATE #171; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.

      MAY 24; CERTIFICATE #172; SEE:  DEITZ, FRED H.
      CERTIFICATE #175; POSTER STAMPS:  "INDIANA" SCENES.  12 DIFFERENT (4 X 3).
        BLACK WITH GREEN FRAMES.  PUBLISHED BY “MISS. THELMA ALBERRING, SEYMOUR,
        INDIANA.  SHEETS NUMBERED IN BLUE (IE. 292).  203 X 258 MM        $12.00
1948  NO CERTIFICATE #; POSTER STAMPS:  SHEETS OF 12 (4 X 3).  “SARATOGA SPA
        MUSIC FESTIVAL”. 12 DIFFERENT STAMPS ABOUT SARATOGA BLDG’S OR MUSICIANS.
        SET OF 4 SHEETS.  GREEN; PURPLE; MAGENTA; DEEP YELLOW FRAMES.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  PRODUCED BY HERMAN JAFFE.  PERFED THRU MARGINS/GUMMED.
        202 X 139 MM                                                      $18.00 

                   NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION, NEW YORK CITY

1934  FEB. 10-18; SPONSORED BY “THE N.Y. AMERICAN”; LABELS:  AERIAL VIEW OF
        ROCKEFELLER CENTER.  SET OF 4.  GREEN; RED; PURPLE; BLUE ON WHITE.
        PERFED/GUMMED.                                                    $ 2.00
      SPECIMEN:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT OVERPRINTED, "SPECIMEN" & HOLE PUNCHED IN
        LOWER RIGHT CORNER.  GREEN WITH RED OVERPRINT.

      PROGRAM:  FOR ABOVE SHOW.

      LABEL:  ABOVE VIGNETTE WITH RUBBER STAMP OVERPRINT, "FIRST AWARD".  BLACK

        ON BLUE.  IMPERF/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINTED, "SECOND AWARD".  BLACK ON RED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINTED, "THIRD AWARD".  BLACK ON YELLOW.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINTED, "FOURTH AWARD".  BLACK ON BUFF.

      COVER:  BLUE CACHET OF MAP OF ANTARCTICA & FRANKED WITH A U.S. (#735)

        "BYRD" S/S ISSUED AT THE SHOW.  CANCELLED AT "LITTLE AMERICA"& BACKSTAMP

        -ED WITH "OFFICIAL CACHED/BYRD ANTARCTIC EXPEDITION II".          $20.00

      COVER:  SHOW CORNER CARD & STATION CANCEL.  (POSSIBLY USED TO SEND COPIES 
        OF U.S. (#735) “BYRD” S/S’S).                                     $ 1.50
      SEE:  ROCKEFELLER CENTER (DEALERS).

1937  OCT. 2-10; SEE:  NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

1949  NOV. 4-6; SEE:  NASPEX.

                   NATIONAL STAMP & COIN EXHIBITION

1980  SEE:  POLONUS PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NATIONAL STAMP SOCIETY

XXXX  CERTIFICATE #162 (NOT “NATIONAL POSTER STAMP SOCIETY” #); LABELS:  SHEET
        OF PHOTO LABELS FROM LIFE OF THEODORE ROOSEVELT JR..  SEPIA ON WHITE.


                   NATIONAL STAMP (PHILATELIC) WEEK

1935  NOV. 4-10; LABELS:  6 STRIPS OF 5 (3 SETS OF 2 STRIPS OF 5 DIFFERENT STAMP

        FACSIMILES).  BLACK WITH BLUE; YELLOW; RED; GREEN BORDERS, ON WHITE.

        ROULETTED VERT/GUMMED.  166 X 50 MM                               $10.00
      ????  POSSIBLY EXISTS IN BLUE.

      S/S'S:  ENGRAVED SYMBOLIC STAMP & MAP AS CENTER.  SET OF 2.  BLUE; BLACK

        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                               (BLACK)(N)$ 7.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.

1936  NOV. 16-21; LABEL:  ORANGE & BLUE FACSIMILES OF 4 FOREIGN STAMPS.  BLACK

        PRINTING, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  43 X 80 MM                   $ 1.00

      OFFICIAL SEAL IN CENTER OF SHEET.  BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS AS FOLLOWS:

        "ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF THE CENTRAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS IN COMP-

        LIMENT TO THE CHICAGO PHILATELIC SOCIETY, ILL., AUGUST 20, 1936." IMPERF

      PROOFS:  IMPERF/GUMMED.  64 X 91 MM:

        (A) BLACK ON WHITE.                                               $ 2.50

        (B) ORANGE & BLACK ON WHITE.                                      $ 2.50

        (C) ORANGE & BLUE ON WHITE.                                       $ 2.50

      TRIAL PRINTINGS?, COLOR VARIETIES? :  IMPERF/GUMMED.  43 X 80 77:

        (A) LIGHT & DARK (2) ORANGE, BLACK & BLUE ON WHITE.               $ 2.50

        (B) LIGHT & DARK (2) BROWN, BLACK & BLUE ON WHITE.                $ 2.50

      SEE:  DETROIT AIR MAIL SOCIETY.

1937  NAME CHANGED TO INTERNATIONAL PHILATELIC WEEK.

                   NAVAL COVER COLLECTORS

1950  HARRISBURG, PA.; MAY 6-7; 5th ANNUAL CONVENTION U.S.C.S.; DIE CUT OVAL.

        BLACK ON GOLD.  GUMMED.  62 X 75 MM                               $  .50

      SEE:  UNIVERSAL SHIP CANCELATION SOCIETY

                   NAVAL HOSPITAL STAMP CLUB,  SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

1905 SEE:  ZERBE, J.L.  (DEALERS & OTHERS)

                   NAVY MAIL CLERKS & STAMP COLLECTORS

XXXX  NAVY MAIL CLERKS & STAMP COLLECTORS BANQUET, OLYMPIA, WASH.; AUG. 3.

        SMALL CARD.  BLACK & GREEN.

                   NEPA PHILATELIC SOCIETY

1956  SEE:  NORTH EAST PENNSYLVANIA PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NEVADA COIN & STAMP CLUB SHOW,  NEVADA, MISSOURI

XXXX  UNDATED; TOKEN:  ROUND WOODEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

                   NEVPEX (NEVADA STAMP STUDY SOCIETY),  RENO, NEVADA

1982  JUNE 26-27; WESTAMPCON; S/CARD:  ITEMS OF NEVADA & DRAWING OF SINGLE LEAR
        PINYON.  BLACK ON WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH "COLORED IN" DRAWINGS.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNCOLORED DRAWING, ON BLUE  STOCK.

      S/CARD:  ITEMS OF NEVADA & CENTER DRAWING OF MAP, SHEET & BIRD.
        BLACK ON WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON BLUE STOCK.

                   NEWARK NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

ALL   SEE:  NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC FEDERATION.

                   NEWARK PHILATELIC SOCIETY, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

1938  OCT. 27; 8th ANNUAL DINNER.  COMMEMORATING THE 150TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE

        SIGNING AND RATIFICATION OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTUON IN 1787.  TEN PAGE

        SOUVENIR BOOKLET CONTAINING MINT COPIES OF #798 & 835 SUITABLE CANCELLED

        AND OTHER INTERESTING DATA.  ONLY 40 BOOKLETS ISSUED

                   NEWARK STAMP CLUB,  NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

 1913  OCT. 27; INTERNATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION; ADVERTISING BLOTTER:  DARK BLUE,

        WITH BLACK PRINTING SHOWING ENGINEERS BLDG., NEW YORK

                   NEW BEDFORD STAMP COLLECTORS CLUB

1981  SEE:  WHALING CITY STAMP CLUB.

                   NEW ENGLAND HOBBY COLLECTORS SHOW, BOSTON MASS.

1934  DEC. 11-15; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS IN GREEN; PURPLE; RED; BLUE ON WHITE.

        GREEN DOTTED PERFORATIONS AROUND EACH LABEL.  GREEN MARGINAL INSCRIPT-

        IONS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  76 X 63 MM                                 $ 3.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON CARD STOCK.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT MINUS INSCRIPTIONS.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 4 PANES, WITHOUT MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.

      PROOFS:  SAME AS ABOVE:  SET OF 4.  BUT ALL IN BLUE; RED; PURPLE; GREEN,
        WITHOUT MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  76 X 63 MM 
                                                              (GREEN) (N) $12.00
      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT UNGUMMED.  BLUE.                          $ 6.00   

      COVER:  ABOVE S/S AFFIXED.  SIGNED BY SHOW & CACHET DIRECTORS       $ 5.00

1935  DEC. 3-7; 2nd ANNUAL SHOW;  S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS IN GREEN; PURPLE;
        RED; BLUE ON WHITE.  MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS IN PURPLE, RED & GREEN.
        DOTTED PERFORATIONS AROUND EACH LABEL.  OUTER MARGINS IN FINE SCROLL
        WORK.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  (YELLOW GUM)  73 X 74 MM                   $ 1.75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BROWN GUM.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL PANES OF 4, WITHOUT MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE IN ALL BLUE, WITH MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  68 X 68 MM                                             $ 6.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON WHITE.  GUMMED.  56 X 31 MM                $  .75

                   NEW ENGLAND POSTAGE STAMP SHOW

1951  MAY 18-20;   SEE:  AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASSOCIATION.
1952  APRIL 25-27; SEE:  AMERICN STAMP DEALERS ASSOCIATION.
1956  MAY 25-27;   SEE:  AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASSOCIATION.     

                   NEW ENGLAND PRECANCEL & STAMP CLUB

1955  AUG. 11-14; SEE:  PRECANCEL STAMP SOCIETY.

      APRIL 7;  SEE:  HOLYOKE STAMP CLUB.
1958  APRIL 13; SEE:  HOLYOKE STAMP CLUB

1973  APRIL 15; SEE:  HOLYOKE STAMP CLUB.

                   NEW HAVEN PHILATELIC SOCIETY, NEW HAVEN, CONN.

1938  UNDATED; S/S'S:  6 (3 X 2) FACSIMILES OF (#8XU1) NEW HAVEN PROVISIONAL

        ENVELOPE STAMPS.  SET OF 3.  PALE BLUE-GREEN; RED; BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  154 X 123 MM                                      $12.00        
1940  APRIL 20; S/S'S:  4 IDENTICAL TRIANGLES WITH APEX IN CENTER.  POSTRIDER ON

        HORSEBACK.  SET OF 3.  GREEN; ORANGE; BLUE ON WHITE (BLUE POSSIBLY CUT

        FROM ADVANCE LABEL).  IMPERF/GUMMED.  80 X 80 MM       (BLUE) (N)$ 3.00

      ADVANCE LABEL:  SAME DESIGN AS ABOVE.  BLUE WITH RED INSCRIPTIONS AT TOP &

        BOTTOM, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  88 X 152 MM                    $ 1.50

1972  PROGRAM:  TRIPLE FOLDED WHITE CARD WITH BLACK PRINTING FOR 1972-1973.

        PHOTO OF "SONEX" MEDAL ON THE FRONT.  94 X 143 MM                 $  .50

                   NEW HAVEN STAMP CLUB,  NEW HAVEN CONN.

1929  MAY 25; SEE:  SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

                   NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC EXHIBITION,  SOMERVILLE, NEW JERSEY

1977  MARCH 18-20; JPEX; S/CARD

                   NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC FEDERATION, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

XXXX  UNDATED; RIBBON:  DARK ON LIGHT BLUE.

1930  NOV. 1-15; INVITATION:  TO OPENING OF SHOW.  BLACK ON CARD STOCK.

      COVER:  FOR "EXHIBITION & CONTEST".  PURPLE CACHET.                 $ 2.50
1932  MARCH 17; 3rd ANNUAL DINNER; FOLDER:  HEAVY CARD STOCK WITH MARCH 17

        MIMEOGRAPHED POSTMARK ON FRONT,  MARKED AS CATALOG & MENU IN GREEN

        PRINTING ON INSIDE.

      DINNER SOUVENIR; COVER:  MAP OF FLIGHT FROM BOSTON TO NEWARK.  “FLOWN BY
        OUR GUEST OF HONOR, DEAN SMITY”.  SIGNED.  GREEN PRINTED CACHET.  POST-
        MARKED, “BOSTON, MASS. MAR. 15”.  MAGENTA RUBBER STAMP ON REVERSE FOR
        THE DINNER.                                                       $10.00

1934  OCT. 11-14; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  4 IDENTICAL TRIANGLES.  BLACK
        "WASHINGTON CROSSING THE DELAWARE".  GREEN; PURPLE; RED; BLUE ON WHITE.
        PERFED /GUMMED.  (KNOWN IN BOTH PERF 12 & 14 AND VARIOUS SHADES).
        76 X 76 MM                                                        $ 3.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.  83 X 83 MM                             $ 4.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SET OF 4 SINGLES.  PERFED.                      $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SET OF 4 SINGLES.  IMPERF.                      $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSEVERED SHEET OF 6.  PERFED.  178 X 255 MM    $12.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSEVERED SHEET OF 6.  IMPERF.  178 X 255 MM

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT ALL IN BLACK.

      PCP PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT FULL SHEETS OF 6.

      ERROR:  BLOCK OF 4.  PERFED EDGES/IMPERF CENTER.                    $ 6.00

1935  UNDATED; N.J. STATE STAMP EXHIBITION; S/S’S:  MOLLY PITCHER IN ACTION AT
        BATTLE OF MONMOUTH.  SET OF 4.  RED; BROWN; GREEN; BLUE ON WHITE.
        PERFED/GUMMED.  52 X 37 MM                                        $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IMPERF.  53 X 39 MM                             $ 3.50

      PROOF:  SHEETLET OF 4.  BLACK ON BEIGE.

      PROOF:  SHEETLET OF 4.  BLACK ON WHITE.

1936  UNDATED;  S/S’S:  WINGED FIGURE WITH TORCH & WREATH.  SET OF 4.  RED;
        BLUE; GREEN; BROWN ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.                      $ 3.00

      BROKEN PLATE:  BELOW "NEW JERSEY", GREEN & BLUE.

1937  DEC. 2-5; STAMPEX; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL PICTURES OF ROBERT TREAT IN COLORS.
        BLUE MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                       $ 1.50

1938  OCT. 27-30; STAMPEX; S/S’S:  ROBERT TREAT POINTING AT CITY SKYLINE. SET OF
        2.  DULL BLUE & BLACK; DULL ORANGE & BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        72 X 57 MM                                                        $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BRIGHT BLUE; ORANGE.                            $ 2.00

1940  PASSAIC, N.J; MAY 1-7; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  BLACK UNCLE SAM.
        BORDER OF FACSIMILE PENNY BLACKS.  ORANGE  MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS, ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  75 X 87 MM                              $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLUE UNCLE SAM & RED INSCRIPTIONS. 110 X 130 MM $ 1.75

      VARIETIES:  CENTER MISSING; CENTER INVERTED; ONLY CENTER WITHOUT REST OF

        DESIGN OR INSCRIPTIONS

      OCT. 10-13; S/S:  FACSIMILE REPRODUCTION OF AN ORIGINAL PORTRAIT OF COL.

        HANS LAGERLOEF, MADE OF 40,000 PIECES OF POSTAGE STAMPS.  BLUE ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  115 X 154 MM                                    $ 1.50

      PROGRAM:  FOR ABOVE SHOW.

1941  OCT. 9-12; STAMPEX; BOOK OF MATCHES:  GIVEN AS SOUVENIR.  GOLD INSCRIPT-
        IONS ON PURPLE

1942  OCT. 22-25; STAMPEX; S/S:  ROBERT TREAT.  TO LEFT & RIGHT ARE FACSIMILE
        OF U.S. (#   ) “WIN THE WAR” STAMPS WITH "1942 STAMPEX" INSTEAD OF 3
        CENT POSTAGE.  TOP & BOTTOM HAVE BLUE INSCRIPTION.  LEFT & RIGHT HAVE
        INSCRIPTIONS IN RED.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  119 X 75 MM                 $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH RED CENTER DESIGN INVERTED.                $10.00

      PROOFS:  ONLY 20 OF EACH PRINTED.

               (A) BLUE ON WHITE WITH RED PRINTING OMITTED.               $ 1.75

               (B) NO MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS AT LEFT OR RIGHT.

               (C) BLACK ON WHITE.

1944  OCT. 13-15; 13th STAMPEX; S/S'S:  PHOTO OF "WARS OF AMERICA" IN MILITARY

        PARK.  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  PERFED & IMPERF CENTERS/GUMMED.

        96 X 86 MM                                             (IMPERF)(N)$ 7.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH "1" OF 1944 INVERTED.             (PERF)(N)$10.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNSEVERED SHEET OF 4.  LEFT PAIR HAVE INVERTED "1" IN

        DATE.  IMPERF CENTERS.  215 X 167 MM                              $ 6.00

      VARIETIES:  THERE ARE MANY

1945  AUG. 15-26; STAMPEX; 14th ANNUAL NATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION; SPONSORED BY

        ESSEX STAMP CLUB; S/S’S:  CANDLE & BOOK.  SET OF 4.  RED; GREEN; BLUE;

        PURPLE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  73 X 64 MM                      $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE.  SET OF 5 CARDBOARD PROOFS.  ALSO 4 SHEETS OF 2 (PRINTER'S

        PROOFS) ON UNGUMMED PAPER

1946  OCT. 11-13; STAMPEX; S/S'S:  1 CENT LETTER EXPRESS LOCAL OF 1856 & BORDER

        OF RED; GREEN; PURPLE ON WHITE.  SET OF 3.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 66 MM                                                                                 

                                                                          $ 4.00

      PROOFS:  RED ON:

        (A) GRAY CARDBOARD.

        (B) WHITE PAPER ON PINK BLOTTING PAPER.

        (C) WHITE CARD STOCK.

        (D) YELLOW PAPER.

        (E) YELLOW PARCHMENT CARD STOCK.

        (F) OFF WHITE PAPER.

        (G) PINK PAPER & SIGNED BY DESIGNER.

        (H) WHITE ONION SKIN.

1947  OCT. 9-12; STAMPEX; LABELS:  MAGNIFYING GLASS OVER FACSIMILE OF A STAMP.
        SET OF 3.  BLUE; RED; GREEN ON DIE CUT GOLD FOIL.  GUMMED.  51 X 40 MM
                                                                          $ 3.00

1948  OCT. 15-17; 17th STAMPEX; S/S'S:  MAP OF ESSEX COUNTY.  SET OF 3.  BLACK
        ON RED; YELLOW; GREEN.

      PROOF:  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE PAPER.  95 X 156 MM                   $ 2.50

1949  OCT. 21-23; 18th STAMPEX; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 3 ROUND 1849 NEWARK CANCELS

        IN FORM OF AN INVERTED TRIANGLE.  DARK BLUE ON BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        61 X 79 MM                                                        $ 1.50

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK ON WHITE & WITH IMPRINT IN LOWER LEFT

        CORNER.  121 X 165 MM                                             $ 2.50

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK ON WHITE & WITH IMPRINT IN LOWER RIGHT

        CORNER.  121 X 165 MM

1950  OCT. 27-29; 19th STAMPEX; S/S'S:  PHOTOS OF OLD & NEW POST OFFICE BLDGS.

        SET OF 3.  BLACK ON BLUE; GREEN; YELLOW, WITH VERTICAL WHITE BORDERS.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 80 MM                                        $ 2.50

      ERROR:  PRINTED ON GUMMED SIDE OF PAPER (APPEARS BLACK ON WHITE).   $ 3.00

                   NEW JERSEY STAMP & COIN EXPO,  CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY

1975  FEB. 1-2; BICENTENNIAL S/CARD.

                   NEW JERSEY STATE STAMP EXHIBITION,  NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

1930  OCT. 11-14; TICKET:  FOR ADMISSION TO SHOW.  BLUE PRINTING ON BLUE, OVER-

        PRINTED "COMPLIMENTARY".

                   NEW JERSEY STATE STAMP SHOW

1934  SEE:  NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC FEDERATION

1935  SEE:  NEW JERSEY PHILATELIC FEDERATION

                   NEW MEXICO PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION

1949  MAY 12-15; SEE:  ALBUQUERQUE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.
1950  MAY 26-28; SEE:  ALBUQUERQUE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1953  NOV.; LABEL:  INDIAN SIGNS IN RED.  BLACK "PROMOTING BETTER STAMP COLLECT-

        ING", ON YELLOW.  PERFED/GUMMED.  40 X 26 MM                      $  .25

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET (5 X 10) OF 50.  MARGINAL INSCRIPTION "1ST

        ISSUE 10-53 75M".  212 X 253 MM                                   $10.00


                   NEW YORK COLLECTORS CLUB,  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1951  MAY 12; SEE:  GIRL SCOUTS STAMP CLUB.

                   NEW YORK COLLECTORS SHOW,  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1937  APRIL 5-9; ADMISSION TICKET:  FREE TICKET.  BLACK PRINTING ON PURPLE STOCK

                   NEW YORK ESTONIAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  NEW YORK

1974  FEB. 23; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF BLOCK OF 100 EESTI STAMPS, WITH SOCIETY OVER-

        PRINT.  BLUE & BLACK ON WHITE.  GUMMED.  90 X 140 MM


                   NEW YORK HOBBY COLLECTORS SHOW, NEW YORK CITY

1934  APRIL 25-30; SEE:  HOBBY COLLECTORS EXHIBITION.
1935  APRIL 15-20; SEE:  HOBBY COLLECTORS EXHIBITION.                                                              


                   NEW YORK INTERNATIONAL STAMP EXPOSITION, NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.

1987  OCT. 30-NOV. 1; S/CARDS:  BLUE PHOTOS & COLOR PHOTO OF U.S. (#798)
        "CONSTITUTION" STAMP.  VIOLET & BLUE ON WHITE.  SET OF 2.  215 X 140 MM:

          (1) INDEPENDENCE HALL.                                          $ 2.00

          (2) ASSEMBLY ROOM, INDEPENDENCE HALL.                           $ 2.00

1988  FEB. 26-28; S/CARDS:  BLUE PHOTOS & COLOR PHOTO OF U.S. (#C-38) "NEW YORK

        CITY" STAMP.  COMMEMORATING THE 90th ANNIVERSARY OF THE CONSOLIDATION OF

        THE 5 BOROUGHS OF NEW YORK.  DESIGNED BY LEO LESSER.  BLUE & RED ON

        WHITE.  215 X 140 MM:

          (1) STATEN ISLAND FERRY.                                        $ 2.25

          (2) EBBETS FIELD.                                               $ 2.25

          (3) 1939 WORLDS FAIR.                                           $ 2.25

          (4) EMPIRE STATE BLDG.                                          $ 2.25

          (5) BRONX ZOO.                                                  $ 2.25

          (6) ALL THE ABOVE PHOTOS ON ONE CARD.                           $ 2.25
      OCT. 7-9; S/CARDS:  200th ANNIVERSARY OF THE “FEDERALIST PAPERS”.
        216 X 140 MM
          (1) COVER OF PAPERS.  GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE.                   $ 2.50
          (2) 3 WRITERS OF PAPERS.  MAGENTA & BLACK ON WHITE.             $ 2.50

1989  FEB. 10-12; S/CARDS:  200th ANNIVERSARY OF INAUGURATION OF GEORGE WASHING-
        TON AS 1st PRESIDENT OF THE U.S. IN N.Y.C. IN 1789.  SET OF 2.  215 X 139
        MM:
          (1)  DRAWING OF WASHINGTON & EAGLE.  MAGENTA & BLACK ON WHITE.
          (2)

                   NEW YORK MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY

1938  NOV. 5-13; SEE:  NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.


                   NEW YORK & NEW JERSEY PRECANCEL CLUBS,   NEW YORK CITY

193?  LABEL:  CLUB LOGO.  RED LETTERING, "LIFE/MEMBER".  GREEN BORDER, ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  51 X 51 MM                                        $ 1.50

1938  MARCH 26-27; EXHIBIT & ROUNDUP; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING & BORDER, ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  36 X 50 MM                                $ 1.00

      ADVANCE LABEL: EXHIBITION & ROUND-UP; RED & BLUE WITH RED BORDER ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  36 X 50 MM                                        $ 1.00

1939  MARCH 10-12; 2nd EASTERN PRECANCEL CLUB ROUND UP; ADVANCE LABEL:  RED ON
        WHITE.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  37 X 63 MM                       $ 1.00

1940  MAY 4-5; 3rd EASTERN PRECANCEL ROUNDUP; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE WITH                    

        BLUE BORDER.  ROULETTED VERT.  63 X 37 MM                         $ 1.00         

      MAY 4-5; SEE:  GUNESCH PRECANCEL HOUSE (DEALER).

1941  MAY 2-4; 4th EASTERN PRECANCEL ROUNDUP; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE, 
        WITH BLUE BORDER.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  39 X 51 MM                     $ 1.00          

      PROPAGANDA S/S'S:  STATUE OF LIBERTY IN HORSESHOE TYPE FRAME.  SET OF 3.
        BROWN; GREEN; RED ON WHITE, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "4th ANNUAL/ROUNDUP/
        MAY 2-4, 1941".  BLACK INSCRIPTIONS, "P.S.S. CONVENTION/NEW YORK 1943"
        AT BOTTOM.  BLACK CROSSED N & Y IN BEADED CIRCLE & BLUE CONTROL NUMBER
        AT TOP.  PERFED CENTER/GUMMED.  103 X 127 MM                      $ 6.00

      PCP PROOFS:  SET OF 3 .

      ESSAY:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT IN BLACK & MARKED 6th ROUNDUP (1943).

      SEE:  HOOVER BROTHERS (DEALER).

1942  APRIL 24-26; 5th EASTERN PRECANCEL ROUNDUP; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  36 X 55 MM                                        $ 1.25 

1943  APRIL 16-18; PRE-CANCEL ROUNDUP; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE & RED, WITH BLUE

        BORDERS ON TOP & BOTTOM.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  33 X 52 MM     $ 1.00 

      AUG. 27-29; 21st ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  RED SOCIETY LOGO & MARGINAL

        INSCRIPTIONS WITH BLUE OVERPRINT OF STATUE OF LIBERTY & SKYLINE OF NEW

        YORK CITY, & CLUB NAME IN BLUE WITH A SINGLE LINE BORDER.  IMPERF/

        GUMMED.  75 X 50 MM                                               $ 1.00

      SEE:  MAY 2-4, 1941 (PROPAGANDA S/S'S).

      ADVERTISING LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE WITH DOUBLE LINE BORDER.  ROULETTED VERT

        /UNGUMMED.  63 X 25 MM                                            $  .50

      AUG. 27-29; SEE:  GUNESCH PRECANCEL HOUSE (DEALER).

1944  APRIL 21-23; 7th N.Y. PRECANCEL ROUND UP; LABEL:  BLUE STATUE OF LIBERTY

        TO LEFT & ROUND RED SEAL OF P.S.S. IN CENTER.  BLUE & RED ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 50 MM                                        $ 1.50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  RED ON WHITE.

      APRIL 21-23;  SEE:  A. GUENSCH (DEALER).

      N.Y. CITY; AUG. 26; ANNUAL MEETING;  ADVANCE LABEL.  RED ON WHITE

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH BLUE OVERPRINT.  "ANNUAL MEETING/AUGUST 26, 1944"

        .  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  89 X 63 MM                                   $ 1.50

      AUG. 25-27; SEE:  PRECANCEL STAMP SOCIETY.

1945  APRIL 20-22; NEW YORK PRECANCEL ROUNDUP; LABEL:  STATUE OF LIBERTY TO THE.

        BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 50 MM                        $ 1.50

                   NEW YORK PHILATELIC EXCHANGE SOCIETY,  NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.

1915  APRIL 24; SEE:  NATIONAL PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NEW YORK STAMP EXHIBITION, NEW YORK CITY

1933  MAY 13-20; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON RED FACSIMILE OF 100 KORONA HUNGARIAN

        AIRMAIL STAMP (#C-6).  BLACK ON WHITE. IMPERF/GUMMED.  93 X 40 MM  (HELD
        AT GIMBEL BROS. DEPARTMENT STORE).                                $ 3.00

                   NEW YORK STAMP SOCIETY,  NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK

1905  OCT. 19; FIRST ANNUAL BALL; PROGRAM:  FOLDED OLIVE PAPER WITH BLACK PRINT-

        ING.

      POSTCARD:  HONDURAS 2 CENT POSTCARD WITH BLACK PRINTING ON BACK SHOWING

        HOURS & DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 1904-1905.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SHOWING OFFICERS OF CLUB FOR 1904-1905.

1913  OCT. 28; GERMAN NIGHT & FEST KOMMERS; PROGRAM:  GRAY COVERS WITH BLACK

        PRINTING.  16 PAGES WITH BLACK PRINTING ARE INSIDE.  155 X 239 MM $ 5.00

      INVITATION:  BLUE PRINTING ON WHITE STOCK & FACSIMILE OF CLUB SEAL AT TOP

        RIGHT, WITH NAME OF INVITEE PRINTED IN.  NUMBERED.  124 X 110 MM  $ 3.00

1922  MAY 4; 18th ANNIVERSARY DINNER; MENU:  FOLDED CARD STOCK IN FORM OF A BOOK

        ON GLOSSY WHITE STOCK WITH BLACK PRINTING, GOLD TRIM & BLUE FLEUR DE LIS

        CORNERS, & BLACK FACSIMILE OF CLUB LOGO (HEAD OF WASHINGTON IN STAMP

        LIKE NEW YORK IN OVAL AT TOP & STAMP SOCIETY IN BOTTOM OVAL).  FACSIM-
        ILES OF NEW YORK POSTMASTER PROVISIONAL STAMPS. 

1924  MAY 1; 20TH ANNIVERSARY DINNER; MENU:  FOLDED GLOSSY WHITE CARD STOCK WITH

        BLACK PRINTING.  FRONT HAS AMERICAN FLAGS ON EACH SIDE OF BASKET WEAVE

        BORDER.  AMERICAN SHIELD AT BOTTOM & AMERICAN EAGLE AT TOP.  RED, WHITE,

        BLUE & GOLD, WITH EAGLE IN PURPLE, WHITE & GOLD.  139 X 178 MM    $ 7.50

      RECEPTION BADGE FOR BANQUET:  RED, WHITE & BLUE SILK, WITH ROUND BADGE ON

        TOP OF HEAD OF WASHINGTON ENCASED.

                   NIAGARA FRONTIER FED. OF STAMP CLUBS, BUFFALO, NEW YORK

1940  MAY 4-6; S/S'S: PICTURE OF SIR ROWLAND HILL, FLANKED BY OLD & NEW MAILMEN.

        SET OF 2.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  RED; BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  PERFED/

        GUMMED.  73 X 89 MM                                               $ 1.50

1955  JUNE 10-11; 6th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  FACSIMILE OF “SPAULDING PENNY
        POST” STAMP.  SET OF 3.  BLUE ON WHITE; PINK; BUFF.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        66 X 85 MM                                                        $ 1.00

1956  OCT. 13-14; 7th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF SPAULDING PENNY

        POST STAMP.  DARK BROWN ON PINK.  IMPERF/

1957  ROCHESTER, N.Y.; OCT. 4-6; 8th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S:  PHOTOGRAPHS OF 2

        U.S. STAMPS (#784 & 1062).  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON PINK; YELLOW; GREEN.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  70 X 85 MM                                        $ 1.00

1958  WELLAND, ONTARIO; JULY 25-26; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  PHOTO OF SHIP

        PASSING UNDER RAISED DRAWBRIDGE, OVERPRINTED IN BLACK WITH MAP OF NIA-

        GRA AREA.  SET OF 2.  BLUE ON PINK; GREEN ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  81

        X 76 MM                                                           $ 1.00

1959  OCT. 16-18; 10th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  2 CIRCLES, ONE IS OUTLINE OF

        NORTH & SOUTH AMERICA, SHOWING LOCATION OF BUFFALO, N.Y. "WORLD PORT".

        THE OTHER SHOWS FEDERATION NAME.  SET OF 4.  RED; BLUE; BLACK; GREEN ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED                                 (BLACK)(N)$ 1.50

1961  ROCHESTER, N.Y.; OCT. 20-21; 12th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  "IN COMMERATION

        OF THE FIRST ACTIONS OF THE WAR BETWEEN THE STATES".  PHOTOS OF 2 STAMPS
        (U.S. #76 & CONFEDERATE #1) IN PURPLE.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        101 X 101 MM                                                      $  .75

1962  ST. CATHERINES, ONTARIO; OCT. 12-14; 13th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  COLOR

        PHOTOGRAPHS OF 2 STAMPS (U.S. #1131 & CANADA #387).  "SEAWAY PARTNERS".

        RED & BLUE, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  101 X 86 MM              $  .50

1963  NOV. 16-17; 14th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  SHIELD & U.S. EAGLE INSIDE A
        CIRCLE.  BLACK PRINTING & DOUBLE LINED CIRCLE BORDER, ON YELLOW.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  84 X 84 MM                                        $  .75

1965  UNDATED; UNIPEX; MENU:  GREEN CARD COVERS WITH BLACK PRINTING, WHITE PAGES

        WITH BLACK PRINTING INSIDE.  127 X 178 MM                         $ 1.00
1972  JUNE 16-18; UNIPEX IV; SEE:  ROCHESTER PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION.

                   906 STAMP CLUB,  SOUTH WALPOLE, MASSACHUSETTS

XXXX  LABEL:  HANDS SHAKING IN FRONT OF A GLOBE.  BLACK ON BLUE.  MARKED FOR
        LOCAL POST, NO DENOMINATION.  IMPERF/

1959  APRIL 25; TIPEX; S/S:  BLACK & WHITE PHOTO OF U.S. (#   ) "CHINA" STAMP.

        RED WITH BLACK ROULETTE, ON WHITE.

1963  APRIL 27; 5th INMATE PHILATELIC EXHIBITION; FIPEX ; S/S SHOWING 3 ASTRO-

        NAUTS.  BLUE PRINTING & MARGINAL IMPRINTS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1965  APRIL 10; 9th ANNIVERSARY, 7TH INMATE PHIL. EXHIB.; S/S:  TWO HANDS SHAK-

        ING (ONE WITH A HANDCUFF).  BLUE WITH RED MARGINAL IMPRINTS, ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  116 X 83 MM                                       $ 1.00

      COVER:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK CACHET.                            $ 1.00

1967  APRIL 15; NIPEX; S/S:  CHURCH VESTEMENTS.  RED, YELLOW & BLACK INSIGNIA.

        (COMMEMORATING CARDINAL SPELLMAN PHILATELIC MUSEUM).  BLACK MARGINAL

        IMPRINTS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  60 X 91 MM                 $ 1.00

      PRESENTATION BOOKLET:  YELLOW STOCK WITH RED PRINTING SHOWING HANDS SHAK-

        ING, ON GLOBE.  WITH COVER INSIDE.

1968  APRIL 27; SEE:  NATIONAL FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

1970  APRIL 25; 12th INMATE PHILATELIC EXHIBITION (12-IPEX); COVER: BLACK CACHET

        COMMEMORATING THE 195th ANNIVERSARY OF THE U.S. POSTAL SYSTEM.  BLUE

        CLUB LOCAL POST LABEL (BLACK PRINTING SHOWING HANDS SHAKING, SUPERIMPOS-

        ED ON GLOBE).

      COVER:  BLACK CACHET OF PHOTO OF GODDARD & FRANKLIN.  FDC OF AFFIXED BLUE

        906 LOCAL POST LABEL.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 96 LABELS.  BLACK ON BLUE.  PRINTED IN

        BLOCKS OF 6, SHOWING CLASPED HANDS.
      AUG. 27; POSTAL CARD:  1st ANNIVERSARY OFLOCAL POST.  AQUA CACHET WITH
        CHAIN LINK BORDER & TIED LOCAL POST LABEL AFFIXED.                $ 3.50

1971  JAN. 14; S/CARD:  "GUS LETTER EXPRESS" LOCAL POST LOGO.  INFORMATION ABOUT

        "GLE" & LOCATIONS OF OFFICES ("GLE" OPERATED BY DON OUIMET FROM 1/14/71

        TO 8/2/73 AT MASSACHUSETTS CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTE, SOUTH WALPOLE, MASS.)

        .  BLUE ON WHITE.  207 X 151 MM                                   $ 2.50

      APRIL 24; 15th IPEX; COVER:  PINK LABEL WITH RED PRINTING OF U.N. EMBLEM

        & BLACK OVERPRINT FOR 906 LOCAL POST, AFFIXED.  SHOW CANCEL.  77 X 77 MM
                                                                          $ 4.00

1972  AUG. 28; 16 YEARS; COVER:  YELLOW LABEL WITH BLACK PRINTING OF TREE,

        AFFIXED.  DATE CANCEL.

                   1934 PHILATELIC SOCIETY, THE

1934? UNDATED; LABEL:  TREE IN FRONT OF GLOBE, FLANKED BY PILLARS.  CHINESE

        CHARACTERS IN BANNER & CORNERS.  BUFF ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  35 X 26

        MM                                                                $ 2.50

                   NOCOPEX,  OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA

1974  SEE:  NORTH COUNTY PHILATELIC EXHIBITION.

1975  JUNE 7; CONVENTION CANCEL ON TWO 3 CENT IWO JIMA STAMPS & 4 CENT FLAG

        STAMP, WITH CACHET TO LEFT OF MARINE CORPS EMBLEM.

                   NORBAPEX,  SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA

1982  SEPT. 24-26; 25th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARD:  TINTED COLOR PHOTOS OF 3 U.S.

        (#1189, 1382, 1419) STAMPS ABOUT FOOTBALL, BASKETBALL & UNITED NATIONS.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  160 X 114 MM                                     $ 2.50

                   NORCO STAMP CLUB,  NORFOLK, MASSACHUSETTS

XXXX  LABEL:  BLUE PRINTING OF LOCAL POST & MAP OF MASSACHUSETTS, ON YELLOW.

1961  OCT. 21; NORPEX ONE; NORCOS FIRST PHILATELIC EXHIBITION IN 27 YEARS;

        SIMULATED CACHETED COVER, CACHET IN ORANGE IS GLOBE BEING CROSSED BY JET

        PLANES.  STAMP IS A #1187 FREDRIC REMINGTON WITH A POSTAL CANCEL.  ERROR

        IN DATE "1937" CORRECTED IN INK TO "1934".  IMPERF/GUMMED.  87 X 151 MM

                                                                          $ 1.00

                   NORFOLK PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

1955  SEPT. 21-23; SEE:  AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1962  NOV. 27; 6TH ANNUAL BANQUET; MENU:  FOLDED WHITE CARD STOCK WITH RED DRAW-

        ING OF SCEPTER ON FRONT & PRINTING FRONT & REAR.  GREEN PRINTING INSIDE.

        127 X 165 MM                                                      $ 2.00

      TICKET:  FOR DINNER.  WHITE STOCK WITH BLACK PRINTING, WITH BACKGROUND OF

        4 CENT GIRL SCOUT STAMP.

                   NORTH AMERICAN STAMP & HOBBY SHOW,  LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA

1961  JAN. 21; TOKEN:  ROUND WOODEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING.  (REVERSE SHOWS FAC-

        SIMILE OF INDIAN ARROWHEAD).

                   NORTHAMPTON STAMP CLUB,  NORTHAMPTON, MASS.

1936  APRIL 17; ANNUAL BANQUET.  FIRST DAY COVER WITH TEXAS STAMP (#776).  BLACK

        OVERPRINT ON STAMP AS FOLLOWS:  "NORTHAMPTON STAMP CLUB BANQUET, APRIL

        17, 1936".  (ONLY ONE COVER KNOWN TO EXIST}.

                   NORTH DAKOTA PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION

1939  UNDATED; 50th ANNIVERSARY OF NORTH DAKOTA STATEHOOD;  S/S:  SHEET OF 8

        (2 X 4) LABELS PERTAINING TO NORTH DAKOTA.  BLACK MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS,
        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  162 X 210 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ROULETTED AROUND EACH LABEL.                    $ 5.00

                   NORTH EAST STAMP CLUB, PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA

1938  ADVERTISING LABEL:  "YOU ARE WELCOME EVERY MONDAY NIGHT".  CLUB LOGO (WING

        -ED COMPASS).  BLUE ON WHITE, WITH LINED BORDERS ON TOP & BOTTOM.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  57 X 72 MM                                        $  .75

      ADVERTISING LABEL:  "NORTHEAST STAMP CLUB".  CLUB LOGO.  BLUE ON WHITE,

        WITH SCROLL BORDERS TOP & DBOTTOM.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  59 X 68 MM    $  .75

      ADVERTISING LABEL:  "MEETS EVERY MONDAY EVENING".  CLUB LOGO.  BLUE ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  66 X 53 MM                                $  .75

1940  NOV. 15-17; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  MAP OF WESTERN HEMISPHERE.  SET OF
        4.   RED & BLUE ON BLUE; BLUE & RED ON BLUE; RED & BLUE ON WHITE; BLUE &
        RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  46 X 59 MM                       $ 1.25

1941  NOV. 21-23; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  WILLIAM PENN STATUE & PRINTING.

        SET OF 4.  BLACK ON PINK; BLUE; YELLOW; OFF WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

                                                               (WHITE) (N)$ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT GUMMED.                              (WHITE) (N)$ 2.00

      S/S:  SIMILAR TO ABOVE, BUT BLUE ON SILVER.  IMPERF/SMOOTH GUM.
        81 X 103 MM                                                        $ 2.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH ROUGH GUM.                                  $ 2.00

                   NORTHEASTERN FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS,  BOSTON, MASS.

1984  OCT. 12-14; 15th ANNIVERSARY OF MOON LANDING; S/CARD:  BLACK DRAWING OF

        MEN ON THE MOON, ON WHITE.  152 X 228 MM                          $ 3.50
1994  BOXBOROUGH, MASS.; APRIL 29-MAY 1; S/S:  175th ANNIVERSARY OF STAMPSHIP
        "SAVANNAH".  BLACK ON GLOSSY WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  91 X 89 MM   $  .50

                   NORTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA PHILATELIC SOCIETY

                        SCRANTON, PENNSYLVANIA

1951  MAY 19; 2nd ANNUAL BANQUET; S/S'S:  DRAWING OF FIRST ELECTRIC STREET CAR.

        SET OF 2.  BLUE; RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  102 X 83 MM     $ 3.00

1953  WAVERLY, PA.; sept. 14-15; NEPEX; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  BLACK PRINTING
        ON BACK GROUND OF STAMPS DRYING, ON RED-BROWN.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  113 X 90
        MM                                                                $ 1.00 

1954  OCT. 2; NEBPEX; 5TH ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  FORM OF A COVER.  SET OF 2.

        BLACK ON YELLOW; BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  121 X 71 MM      (BLUE)(N)$ 3.00

1956  SEPT. 29; 7TH ANNUAL STAMP SHOW; ADVANCE LABELS:  FACSIMILE OF MAY 1

        SCRANTONIA, PA." POSTMARK & "5".  SET OF 4. ORANGE-BROWN; DARK BLUE; RED

        & BLUE; BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  77 X 39 MM

                                  (ORANGE-BROWN; DARK BLUE; RED & BLUE)(N)$ 4.50

1957  SEPT. 28; BANQUET; S/S:  8 LABELS (2 X 4) WITH CUTS OF 8 DIFFERENT U.S.
        STAMPS OF THE PAST 100 YEARS.  (ONE CUT ON EACH LABEL).  BLACK ON WHITE.
        PERFED/GUMMED.  152 X 152 MM                                      $ 3.50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  SAME AS 1956 LABEL, BUT WITH RED STAMPED, "8TH ANNUAL SHOW

        /CHAMBER OF COMMERCE/SEPTEMBER 28, 1957", AT THE TOP.  BLUE ON WHITE.
                                                                          $  .25

1958  SEPT. 28-29; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; LABEL:  DRAWING OF COAL TIPPLE AT LEFT
        & MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  SET OF 2.  BLACK ON PINK; YELLOW.  PERFED/
        GUMMED.  38 X 25 MM                                    (YELLOW)(N)$ 1.00
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 18 (3 X 6).  126 X 168 MM
                                                               (YELLOW)(N)$ 9.00  

1960  SEPT. 24-25; 11th ANNIVERSARY; LABEL:  BLACK DOUBLE LINED CIRCLE & 2 HANDS

        LOOKING AT A STAMP ALBUM.  PERFED/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 8.

1961  SEPT. 23-24; 12th ANNUAL EXHIBITION & BANQUET; S/S:  KEYSTONE & STATE SEAL

        INSIDE A CIRCLE.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
1962  SEPT. 15-16; 13th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABEL:  STATE SEAL INSIDE KEYSTONE.
        BLUE ON WHITE.  ROULETTED/GUMMED.  30 X 35 MM                     $  .25
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 25 (5 X 5).                       $ 3.50

1976  OCT. 30-31; NEBPEX; S/CARD:  BLACK DIE PROOF FACSIMILE OF 1851 ONE CENT

        FRANKLIN STAMP.  BLUE ON WHITE.

1976  OCT. 30-31; NEBPEX; S/CARD:  BLACK FACSIMILE DIE PROOF OF U.S. 1851 (#5)

        FRANKLIN STAMP.  BLUE ON WHITE.  203 X 153 MM                     $ 2.50

      OCT. 30; SEE:  WYOMING VALLEY PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NORTHERN INDIANA PHILATELIC SOCIETY

1952  NOV. 20; 30th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  CLUB LOGO (STYLIZED GLOBE WITH MAP OF
        INDIANA).  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1972  MISHAWAKA, IND.; JUNE 23; 50th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  BLUE FACSIMILE OF A U.S.

        (#237) " COLUMBIAN" STAMP.  BLACK PRINTING & COLUMNS ON SIDES, ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/DRY GUM.  77 X 92 MM                                       $ 1.50

      COVER:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT GREEN STAMP FACSIMILE.                   $ 1.00

                   NORTHERN KENTUCKY COIN & STAMP SHOW,  SOUTHGATE, KENTUCKY

1980  NOV. 23; 11TH SHOW; TOKEN:  ROUND WOODEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

1981  MAY 17; TOKEN:  ROUND WOODEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

                   NORTHERN SIDE STAMP & COIN CLUB,  SYRACUSE, NEW YORK

XXXX  UNDATED; TOKEN:  ROUND WOODEN, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

                   NORTH GEORGIA POSTCARD CLUB,  HAPEVILLE, GEORGIA

1984  MARCH 10-11; POSTCARD:  BLACK & BLUE VIGNETTE OF WOMAN ABOUT TO HIT MAN

        WITH AN UMBRELLA FOR LOOKING INTO A PENNY MOVIE.  BLACK PRINTING ANNOUN-

        CING THE SHOW.

                   NORTH HIGH SCHOOL STAMP CLUB,  DENVER, COLORADO

ALL   SEE:  NORTH PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  DENVER, COLORADO

                   NORTH HUDSON PHILATELIC SOCIETY, WEST NEW YORK, NEW JERSEY

1939  JAN. 26; 6th ANNUAL BANQUET; SOUVENIR MENU WITH 6 CENT AIRMAIL STAMP (#C23

        ) ON FRONT COVER WITH POSTMARK "WEST NEW YORK, N.J. JAN. 26, 7 P.M.".

1940  GUTTENBERG, N.J.; JAN. 25; 7th BANQUET; ADMITTANCE TICKET:  BLUE PRINTING

        ON WHITE CARD STOCK.  NUMBERED.

      PLACE CARD:  DIE CUT, HEAVY GOLD SURFACE CARDBOARD, WITH IMPERF LABEL IN

        BLACK ON WHITE, SHOWING VIGNETTE OF "UNCLE SAM" IN OVAL, AFFIXED.

                   NORTH JERSEY FEDERATED STAMP CLUBS,  NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

1966  UNDATED; NOJEX; ADMISSION TICKET:  BLACK ON PINK.

      REGISTRATION RECEIPT:  BLACK ON WHITE.

1967  SEPT. 21-24; NOJEX; 81st A.P.S.; S/S:  BLUE SCROLL WITH MAP OF N.J.  RED
        LOGOS OF A/P.S. & NOJEX, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  65 X 82 MM   $ 1.25
      TICKET:  BLACK ON WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SMALLER.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FOR COCKTAIL PARTY ON SEPT. 22.

1975  CRANFORD, N.J.; OCT. 24-26; NOJEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 3 U.S.
        STAMPS ABOUT EVENTS & PLACES OF NEW JERSEY HISTORY.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        215 X 155 MM                                                      $ 1.75

1977  ELIZABETH, N.J.; OCT. 14-16; NOJEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 2 U.S.
        STAMPS ABOUT THOMAS EDISON & HIS PHONGRAPH.  BLACK ON WHITE.  215 X 155
        MM                                                                $ 1.75

1978  ELIZABETH, N.J.; OCT. 27-29; 84TH S.P.A. ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/CARD:  COLOR
        FACSIMILES OF FRENCH ALLIANCE STAMPS OF U.S. & FRANCE.  RED VIGNETTE OF
        BEN FRANKLIN.  BLACK ON WHITE.  215 X 155 MM                      $ 1.75

1979  ELIZABETH, N.J.; OCT. 26-28; NOJEX; S/CARD:  1977 CARD WITH DATES CROSSED

        OUT & OVERPRINTED WITH NEW DATES.                                 $ 1.75

1980  ELIZABETH, N.J.; OCT. 31-NOV. 1; NOJEX; S/CARD:  1978 CARD WITH ADDITIONAL

        PRINTING FOR 200th ANNIVERSARY OF LAST MAJOR BATTLES IN NEW JERSEY.

                                                                          $ 1.75

1981  ELIZABETH, N.J.; OCT. 23-25; NOJEX; S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF 5 DOLLAR NOTE OF

        THE MORRIS CANNEL CO.  BROWN & BLACK ON WHITE.  216 X 138 MM      $ 1.75

1982  SECAUCUS, N.J.; OCT. 22-24; NOJEX; S/CARD:  MULTI-COLORED FACSIMILES OF 3

        U.S. STAMPS ABOUT SPORTS.  BROWN ON WHITE.  216 X 140 MM          $ 3.00

1983  SECAUCUS, N.J.; OCT. 28-30; NOJEX & AMERICAN AIR MAIL SOCIETY CONVENTION;

        S/CARD:  GREEN FACSIMILE OF U.S. ZEPPELIN STAMP (#C-18) AND BLACK FACSIM

        -ILE OF AIRMAIL INFORMATION ABOUT THE GRAF ZEPPELINS FLIGHT VIA CHICAGO

        "CENTURY OF PROGRESS" EXPOSITION.  216 X 138 MM                   $ 2.00

1984  SECAUCUS, N.J.; OCT. 26-28; NOJEX; S/CARD:  FACSIMILES OF 3 FOREIGN STAMPS

        DEPICTING "KING BOLETE" MUSHROOMS.  BROWN-OCHRE & BLACK, ON WHITE.  215

        X 151 MM                                                          $ 2.00

1985  SECAUCUS, N.J.; OCT. 11-13; NOJEX; S/CARD:  BLUE DRAWING OF MORRIS & ESSEX

        RAILROAD TRAIN.  BROWN "NOJEX" & CLUB NAME, ON BUFF. 215 X 155 MM $ 2.00

1986  SECAUCUS, N.JL; OCT. 25-27; NOJEX; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF AN OPEN STAGECOACH

        & HORSES, FOR BORDENTOWN & NEW YORK STAGE BI-CENTENNIAL.  BROWN ON BUFF.

        215 X 140 MM                                                      $ 2.00

1987  SECAUCUS, N.J.; NOJEX '87; MAY 23-25; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF A BUILDING.
        "N.J. RATIFIES THE CONSTITUTION, DEC. 18, 1787".  BLUE ON WHITE.
        215 X 140 MM                                                      $ 2.00

      S/CARDS:  POSSIBLY 2 OTHER TYPES ?????

1988  SECAUUS, N.J.; MAY 28-30; NOJEX '88; S/CARD:  DRAWING ON AN 1844 "ELECTRO

        MAGNETIC TELEGRAPH.  BLUE ON WHITE.  217 X 139 MM                 $ 2.00
1994  MAY 28-30; NOJEX; STAMPS:  U.S. (#    ) “WORLD CUT” S/S WITH BLACK OVER-
        PRINT, “MEADOWLANDS SOCCER AND NOJEX/BOTH ONLY IN NEW JERSEY" IN LOWER
        RIGHT.                                                            $ 2.50


                   NORTH JERSEY PRECANCEL POW-WOW,  NEWARK, NEW JERSEY

1953  DEC. 1; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED. 51 X 38 MM   $ 1.00                                                               

                   NORTH JERSEY STAMP CLUB,  FAIR LAWN, NEW JERSEY

1983  NOV. 9; 50th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARD:  LAROE TAVERN & CLUB LOGO (MAGNIFIER

        SHOWING U.S. #1 ON MAP OF NEW JERSEY).  BLACK ON WHITE.  178 X 131 MM

                                                                          $ 1.50

                   NORTH PHILATELIC SOCIETY, DENVER, COLORADO
                         (NORTH HIGH SCHOOL STAMP CLUB)            

1929  MAY 23-24; STAMPS:  BLOCK OF U.S. (#649) "AERONAUTICS" STAMPS WITH BLACK
        OVERPRINT "NORTH PHILATELIC SOCIETY/EXHIBITION/MAY 23-24-1929" ON ALL
        FOUR STAMPS

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RED OVERPRINT ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#650) "AERONAUTIC"
        STAMPS.

1930  MAY 1-2; STAMPS:  SAME OVERPRINT AS ON 1929 (#649) WITH OLD DATES BLOCKED
        OUT & MAY 1-2 1930 SUBSTITUTED WITH “N” AT TOP "4" IN BLACK OVERPRINTED
        OVER NUMERALS "2"

      STAMPS:  GOLD OVERPRINT "N/NORTH PHILATELIC SOCIETY/EXHIBITION/MAY 1-2,
        1930" ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#C-12).  ON ALL FOUR STAMPS

1931  MAY 7-8; STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH PHILATELIC SOCIETY/EXHIBITION/MAY
        7-8-1931"ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#C-11) "BEACON" STAMPS.  ON ALL FOUR STAMPS.

      STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/MAY 7-8-1931" ON
        BLOCK OF U.S. (#690 "PULASKI" STAMPS.  ON ALL FOUR STAMPS

1932  MAY 5-6; STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/MAY 5-6,
        1932" ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#707) "WASHINGTON BI-CENTENNIAL" STAMPS.  ON ALL
        FOUR STAMPS

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLOCK OF U.S. (#710) "BI-CENTENNIAL STAMPS".

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLOCK OF U.S. (#716) "LAKE PLACID" STAMPS.

1933  MAY 4-5; STAMPS:  RED OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/ MAY 5-6,
        1933" ON PLATE # BLOCK OF U.S. (#727) "NEWBURGH" STAMPS.  ON ALL FOUR
        STAMPS WITH INVERTED OVERPRINT ON UPPER RIGHT STAMP

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLOCK OF U.S. (#705) "BI-CENTENNIAL STAMPS".

1934  MAY 3-4; STANOS:  RED OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/MAY 3 AND  4/
        1934" ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#733) "BYRD" STAMPS, ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER RIGHT
        STAMPS ONLY

1935  MAY 2-3; STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/MAY 2-3
        1935" ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#757) "PARKS" STAMPS, ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER
        RIGHT STAMPS

1936  MAY 7-8; STAMPS:  RED OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBITION/MAY 7-8/1936"
        ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#777) "RHODE ISLAND" STAMPS, ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER
        RIGHT STAMPS

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  BUT MISSING ON LOWER RIGHT STAMP

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  IN BLACK ON BLOCK OF 1 LB. POTATO STAMPS. $ 4.00

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  IN BLACK ON BLOCK OF 2 LB. POTATO STAMPS. $ 4.00

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  IN BLACK ON BLOCK OF 3 LB. POTATO STAMPS. $ 4.00

1937  APRIL 29-30; STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC/EXHIBIT/APRIL 29-
        30/1937". ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#784) "ANTHONY" STAMPS, ON UPPER LEFT &
        LOWER RIGHT STAMPS ONLY

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RED OVERPRINT.

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED.

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER RIGHT STAMPS OF

        BLOCK OF U.S. (#785) "ARMY" STAMPS.

      SAME OVERPRINT AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER RIGHT STAMPS OF

        BLOCK OF U.S. (#790) "NAVY" STAMPS.

1938  APRIL 21-22; STAMPS:  BLACK OVERPRINT "NORTH/PHILATELIC EXHIBIT/APRIL 21-
        22-1938" ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#798) "CONSTITUTION SESQUICENTENNIAL" STAMPS
        ON UPPER LEFT & LOWER RIGHT STAMPS.                               $ 4.00                                    

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN RED ON BLOCK OF U.S. (#799) "HAWAII" STAMPS, ON
        UPPER LEFT & LOWER RIGHT STAMPS.

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT LOWER RIGHT STAMP DATED, APRIL 22-23.     $ 5.00

                   NORTH SHORE HOBBY SHOW

XXXX  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; LABEL:  RED YELLOW.  IMPERF/

                   NORTH SHORE PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1936  JAN. 11-13; S/S:  "EDGEWATER HOTEL."  VIOLET ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND"
        SIGNED.  PERFED THRU CENTER/GUMMED.  75 X 65 MM                   $ 4.50

1937  JAN. 8-10.  S/S:  "OLD CHICAGO WATER TOWER".  BLUE ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND"
        SIGNED.  PERFED THRU CENTER/GUMMED.  65 X 80 MM                   $ 5.25

1938  JAN. 14-16; S/S:  "FORT DEARBORN".  GREEN ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.
        PERFED CENTER/GUMMED.  62 X 70 MM                                $ 3.50

      ERROR:  SAME AS ABOVE BUT IMPERF ON RIGHT SIDE.

1939  JAN. 27-29; S/S:  "REPUBLICAN WIGWAM 1860".  PURPLE ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND"
        SIGNED.  PERFED CENTER/GUMMED.  70 X 58 MM                       $ 3.50

1940  JAN. 12-14; S/S:  "CHICAGO'S FIRST HOTEL 1831, SAUGANASH HOUSE".  BLUE ON

        WHITE.  PERFED CENTER/GUMMED.  "GRIMSLAND SIGNED".  77 X 68 MM    $ 3.50

1941  JAN. 24-26; S/S:  "GALENA RY. DEPOT 1848".  BROWN ON WHITE.  PERFED CENTER

        /GUMMED.  "GRIMSLAND SIGNED".  70 X 59 MM                         $ 3.00

1942  JAN. 30-FEB. 1; 8th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  "LANDING OF FATHER MARQUETTE
        AT CHICAGO IN 1674".  GREEN ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.  IMPERF/
        UNGUMMED.  83 X 70 MM                                             $ 3.50

1943  JAN. 29-31; S/S:  "FERRIS WHEEL IN CHICAGO 1893".  PURPLE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  "GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.  64 X 77 MM                   $ 2.50

1944  MARCH 3-5;  10th ANNUAL EXHIBIT;  S/S:  CLUB SEAL.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF
        /GUMMED.  62 X 89 MM                                              $ 4.00

1945  MARCH 9-11; 11th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  "FIRST CHICAGO POST OFFICE BUILT
        1831 LOCATED AT SO. WATER ST. & THE FORKS".  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  78 X 89 MM                                               $ 4.00

      MARCH 10; ANNUAL DINNER & DANCE; ADMISSION TICKET:  BLUE ON CARD STOCK.

1946  SEPT. 27-29; S/CARD:  RED FACSIMILE OF WELLS FARGO STAMP WITH BLACK MARG-
        INAL INSCRIPTIONS ON WHITE CARD.  80 X 95 MM                      $ 4.00

1948  FEB. 20-22; S/CARD:  GREEN "OLD IRONSIDES" & BLACK INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.

        "GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  80 X 95 MM                 $ 3.00

1949  FEB. 4-6; S/S:  PHOTO OF "FIRST RAILWAY MAIL CAR IN WHICH U.S. MAIL WAS
         SORTED IN TRANSIT IN 1862, BURLINGTON RY".  SEPIA ON WHITE WITH BLACK
         INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  95 X 80 MM                      $ 3.00

1950  FEB. 24-26; S/S:  BROWN "LINCOLN'S HOME, SPRINGFIELD, ILL., 1860".  BLACK
        ON WHITE.  ""GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  95 X 80 MM     $ 3.00
1951  FEB. 2O-25; S/S:  "FIRST CARGO OF WHEAT SHIPPED FROM THE PORT OF CHICAGO,
        1839".  BLUE ON WHITE.  "GRIMSLAND" SIGNED.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  95 X 81
        MM                                                                $ 3.00

1952  FEB. 22-24; 18th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  CLUB EMBLEM.  BLUE ON GLOSSY
        WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  102 X 72 MM                             $ 3.00

1953  FEB. 20-22; NORPEX; 19th ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  STATUE OF MAN ON HORSE-
        BACK, ON A BUILDINGS TOWER.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  93 X 70
        MM                                                                $ 2.00 

1954  MARCH 12-14; 20th ANNIVERSARY; S/S:  BROWN ON GLOSSY WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED
        95 X 63 MM                                                        $ 2.00         

1955  MARCH 11-13; NORPEX; LABEL:  BLACK DRAWING OF THE EDGEWATER BEACH HOTEL.
        BLUE PRINTING & LINE BORDER ON WHITE.

1956  UNDATED; S/S'S:  BLUE LOZENGES & COLORED PRINTING.  SET OF 3.   BLUE ON
        OFF WHITE; BROWN ON BUFF; BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  50 X 88 MM
                                                           (BLUE; BLUE)(N)$ 3.00 

                   NORTHWEST FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS   ( PIPEX )

             (ALSO KNOWN AS THE PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL STAMP EXHIBITION)

1935  TACOMA, WASHINGTON; APRIL 27-28; HOST CLUB:  TACOMA PHILATELIC SOCIETY;

        FOURTH INTERNATIONAL STAMP  EXHIBITION; CACHETED COVER:  WITH 1ST DAY OF

        CONN. STAMP CANCELLED "4th NTL. STAMP EXHIBIT STA."

1936  BELLINGHAM, WASH.; MAY 30-31; 1st ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S:  4 DIFFERENT VIGN-

        ETTES.  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMMED.  65 X 90 MM              $ 3.50

1937  SEATTLE, WASH.; MAY 29-31; ADVANCE LABELS:  SET OF 4.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

        45 X 37 MM:

        BLUE ON WHITE, WITH RED FIGURE:

          (1) BUST OF WASHINGTON.                                         $ 1.00

          (2) BATTLESHIP.                                                 $ 1.00

        BLUE ON BLUE, WITH BLUE FIGURE:

          (1) BUST OF GEORGE WASHINGTON.                                  $ 1.00

          (2) BATTLESHIP.

1938  VICTORIA, B.C.; MAY 28-30; S/S:  PALE BLUE FACSIMILE OF A (#7) 3 PENCE
        BRITISH COLUMBIA STAMP.  DARK BLUE MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  54 X 63 MM                                        $ 1.25

      COVER:  ABOVE LABEL WITH RUBBER STAMPED PURPLE CACHET SHOWING BIRDS FLYING

        INSIDE AN OVAL.                                                   $ 2.50

      CACHETED FIRST DAY COVER.  EXHIBIT SEAL IN UPPER RIGHT CORNER & GREEN

        CACHET AT LEFT

      ADVANCE LABEL:  WHITE LABEL WITH GREEN PRINTING SHOWING GREEN OVAL IN

        CENTER WITH 3 BIRDS FLYING.

1939  SPOKANE, WASH.; JUNE 16-18; CACHETED COVER SHOWING OUTLINE MAP OF BRITISH

        COL., WASH., OREGON, IDAHO WITH MEMBER CITIES OF FEDERATION. CACHET IN

        GREEN

1940  VANCOUVER, B.C.; MAY 30-JUNE 2; 5TH ANNUAL EXHIBIT.  CENTER PANEL "LIONS

        GATE BRIDGE VANCOUVER".  VARIOUS SUBJECTS IN RIGHT & LEFT PANELS.  BLACK

        & RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 6 (2 X 3).  130 X 141 MM          $ 3.00

1941  PORTLAND, OREGON; MAY 30-JUNE 1; 6th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  OREGON STAMP

        SOCIETY CLUB LOGO.  SET OF 6.  GREEN ON LIGHT BLUE; SILVER ON DARK BLUE;

        GREEN ON BUFF; GREEN ON LIGHT GREEN; SILVER ON DARK PINK; GREEN ON
        YELLOW.  DARK BLUE OR BLACK INSCRIPTIONS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  50 X 71 MM
                                                                          $ 2.00
      PLACE CARD?:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT GREEN & BLUE ON WHITE CARDBOARD.  FOLDED
        AT BOTTOM & PERSONS NAME WRITTEN AT TOP.  51 X 102 MM             $ 1.50           
1947  SEATTLE, WASH.;  AUG. 30-SEPT. 1; LABELS:  TOTEM POLE DESIGN.  SET OF 2.
        BLUE; RED ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  45 X 33 MM                   $  .75

      ESSAY??:  SAME AS ABOVE IN BLACK, ON GLOSSY WHITE CARD.

1948  NEW WESTMINSTER, B.C.; MAY 28-30; S/S:  BUSTS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON & QUEEN

        VICTORIA FLANKING "PEACE ARCH". BLUE ON BLUE WITH MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 69 MM                                        $ 3.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT IN STAMP FORM, WITH NO INSCRIPTIONS.  PERFED/GUMMED.

        53 X 31 MM                                                        $ 1.00

1949  BELLINGHAM, WASH.; MAY 28-30; 9th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABEL:  PHOTO OF A LAKE

        & MOUNTAINS.  GREEN ON WHITE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  48 X 37 MM         $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 20 (4 X 5).  216 X 182 MM         $ 7.00

      REGISTRATION CARD:  FOR ABOVE SHOW.

1954  TACOMA, WASH.; MAY 29-31; 14th EXHIBITION; MENU:  BLUE PRINTING & VIGNETTE

        OF A BRIDGE, ON BROWN.  BLACK ON FOLDED BROWN CARD STOCK.

1957  BELLINGHAM, WASH.; MAY 31-JUNE 2; 17th ANNUAL; LABEL:  PHOTO OF "PICKET

        HOUSE 1856".  PURPLE PRINTING & SINGLE LINE BORDER, ON YELLOW-OCHRE.

        PERFED/GUMMED.  50 X 40 MM                                        $ 1.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEET OF 20 (4 X 5).  210 X 204 MM         $ 4.50  

1966  VICTORIA, B.C., CANADA; MAY 27-29; S/S:  6 LABELS SHOWING FACSIMILE OF

        POSTAL FRANK USED IN 1858.  BLACK ON BLUE.  PERFED/GUMMED.  (SEAL OF
        1958 CANADIAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY).

      SINGLE OF ABOVE:  42 X 54 MM                                        $  .50

1971  SPOKANE, WASH.; MAY 7-9; PIPEX '71; PROGRAM:  FIRST DAY OF ISSUE OF U.S.
        (#C-78) AIR MAIL STAMP.  RED, WHITE & BLUE, WITH BLUE MONTAGE OF STAMPS
        ON FRONT, & FACSIMILE OF STAMP IN RED.  INSIDE IS FDC WITH BLUE CACHET
        OF VIEW OF SPOKANE IN 1871 & 1971.

1977  OLYMPIA, WASH.; MAY 27-29; S/S:  9 DIFFERENT DRAWINGS IN FORM OF STAMP

        FACSIMILES.  GREEN ON WHITE. ROULETTED VERT/UNGUMMED. 39 X 55 MM  $  .50

                   NORTHWEST STAMP SHOW, MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

1937  NOV. 18-21; STAMP:  U.S. (#795) "NORTHWEST TERRITORY" STAMP WITH BLACK
        OVERPRINT, "NORTHWEST/STAMP SHOW/NOVEMBER 18-21 INCL.".           $ 2.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH GREEN OVERPRINT.

                   NORTH WEST STAMP SOCIETY,  DETROIT, MICHIGAN

1952  MARCH 8-9; SCANDINAVIAN COLLECTORS CLUB; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  55 X 45 MM                                        $ 1.00

1957  MARCH 9-10; SCANDINAVIAN COLLECTORS CLUB; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  54 X 46 MM

1959  SEE:  PENINSULAR STAMP PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   NUDIST COLLECTORS CLUB,  MAE, WEST VIRGINIA  (??????)

1935  JUNE 31; S/S:  AQUA FACSIMILE OF 1PTA GOYA NUDE STAMP, & MARGINAL PRINTING,
        "SOUVENIER SHEET/REMOVED FROM THE ORIGINAL COVER/ISSUED UNDER AUTHORITY/
        OF SEYMOUR HARE/COME UP AND SEE ME SOMETIME/NUDIST COLLECTORS CLUB/MAE
        WEST, VIRGINIA/JUNE 31st, 1935", ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        109 X 90 MM                                                       $ 6.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RED THERMOGRAPHED.                              $ 7.00

                   NUTMEG STAMP CLUB,  STRATFORD, CONNECTICUT

1972  APRIL 16; CONNECTICUT PHIL. SOC.; S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF PENNY BLACK.  BLUE
        ON WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT HAS RED DRAWING OF "APOLLO 16" ORBIT AROUND EARTH &
        MOON.

1973  NOV. 10-11; STRATPEX; MEMORIAL CARD:  10th ANNIVERSARY OF DEATH OF

        KENNEDY.

1974  MILFORD, CONN.; APRIL 21; MILPEX; S/CARD WITH UPU CENTENNIAL.

1974  OCT. 5-6; S/CARD:  335th ANNIVERSARY OF FUNDEMENTAL ORDERS OF CONNECTICUT.

1977  MILFORD, CONN.; APRIL 24; MILPEX; S/CARD:  BLUE PHOTO OF LINDBERGH NEXT TO

        HIS PLANE.  BLACK PRINTING, ON WHITE.  (MADE BY LORSTAN).

                   OAKLAND COUNTY PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION,  BIRMINGHAM, MICHIGAN

1939  APRIL 1; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S:  ASSOCIATION LOGO (4 TOWNS.  PONTIAC,

        BIRMINGHAM, ROYAL OAK, FERNDALE).  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  75

        X 102 MM                                                          $ 1.00

      MENU:  BLACK ON OFF BEIGE PAPER WITH ABOVE S/S ON FRONT.

1940  APRIL 7; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  ASSOCIATION LOGO.  SET OF 4.  GREEN;

        RED; PURPLE; BLUE, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  98 X 77 MM          $ 2.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PALER COLORS (2ND PRINTING).  GUMMED

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.

      MENU:  GREEN ON FOLDED YELLOW.  FRONT HAS THE SAME DESIGN AS ABOVE.

1941  MARCH 30; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  ASSOC. LOGO.  SET OF 4.  BLUE LOGO

        & RED INSCRIPTIONS; RED LOGO & BLUE INSCRIPTIONS; RED LOGO & INSCRIPT-

        IONS; BLUE LOGO & INSCRIPTIONS ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  76 X 98 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.                     (ALL BLUE; RED)(n)$ 6.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON VERTICAL RED CARD STOCK.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON HORIZONTAL RED CARD STOCK.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON WHITE PAPER.

      MENU:  BLACK ON RED COVER (AS ABOVE), FOLDED WITH MENU & PROGRAMS INSIDE.

1942  APRIL 12; 5TH ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  ASSOCIATION LOGO.  SET OF 2.  BLUE

        LOGO & RED INSCRIPTIONS; RED LOGO & BLUE INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF

        /GUMMED.  72 X 81 MM

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT UNGUMMED.                                       $ 2.50

                   OAKLAND PHILATELIC SOCIETY, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

1928  DEC. 13; STAMP:  U.S. (#554) "WASHINGTON" STAMP WITH BLACK OVERPRINT "OAK-

        LAND/PHILATELIC/SOCIETY/12, 13, 28".                              $ 6.00

      BANQUET MENU:  PRINTED ON A BLOCK OF 25 RECENT GERMAN STAMPS.  (MENUES 
        PRINTED ON DIFFERENT STAMPS).

1929  APRIL 11; BANQUET MENU:  SHEET TITLED "GOVERNMENT; COLONY OF APS; POPULAT-

        ION, 50; SEMI POSTALS; FAMINE RELIEF ISSUE".  SIX U.S. (#551) "NATHAN
        HALE" STAMPS, WITH OVERPRINTS OF VARIOUS ITEMS OF FOOD DISHES AFFIXED.

        140 X 202 MM                                                      $12.00

      LABEL:  BOY & MAN LOOKING AT STAMP ALBUMS.  BLACK CENTER & RED BORDER.
        PERFED/GUMMED.  42 X 26 MM                                        $ 1.50

      OCT. 25-27; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; FOLDED LETTER:  STORY OF STAMP COLLECTING,

        CLUB DIRECTORY, DEALER ADVERTISING.  BLUE RUBBER STAMP SHOW CACHET.

        153 X 240 MM                                                      $ 2.75

      OCT. 25-27; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON GREEN PAPER.  "NEXT STAMP EXHIBIT".

      RIBBON:  FIRST AWARD; BLUE SILK WITH GOLD PRINTING & SOCIETY LOGO IMPRINT-

        ED.

      DEC. 25; CARD:  BUFF STOCK WITH GREEN PRINTING, "FRIEND PHILATELIST

        SEASONS GREETINGS/TO YOU/1929-1930 STREET OF GOOD CHEER".  DEC. 25 POST-

        AL CANCEL ON GREEN & RED OAKLAND CLUB LABEL, SHOWING BOY & MAN STUDYING

        STAMP ALBUMS.

1930  CLUB SEAL (RED, GREEN & WHITE) TIED ON COVER AND CANCELLED "U.S.S. ZANE,

        APR. 10-9:30 P.M."

      OCT. 17-19; 3rd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; CLUB SEAL IN DARK BLUE & ORANGE ON YELLOW

        PAPER AFFIXED TO A S/S WITH A FACSIMILE POSTMARK OF OAKLAND PHILATELIC

        SOCIETY IN BLUE & BLUE KILLER BARS.
      LABELS:  "THIRD ANNUAL EXHIBITION/POSTAGE STAMPS".  3 LINE BORDERS AT TOP
        & BOTTOM.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON GREEN; PINK; YELLOW.  IMPERF/
        50 X 28 MM

      FOLDED LETTER:  SAME AS 1929 LETTER.  BUT WITH RED RUBBER STAMP SHOW

        CACHET.                                                           $ 2.75

      ADVANCE LABELS:  SET OF 4.  "OUR BIGGEST YET.  THIRD ANNUAL STAMP SHOW"

        BLACK ON YELLOW; PINK; BLUE; GREEN.

      ADVANCE LABEL:  "STAMP SHOW, AUSPICES OAKLAND PHILATELIC SOCIETY.  BLACK

        ON YELLOW.

      CLUB SEAL (BLACK, RED, ORANGE) ON COVER CANCELLED "OAKLAND PHILATELIC

        SOCIETY" IN OUTER CIRCLE & "THIRD ANNUAL EXHIBITION OCTOBER 17-18-19-

        1930" IN OUTER CIRCLE.

      LABEL:  BLUE VIGNETTE OF OLD MAN & BOY & STAMP ALBUMS, WITH RED FRAME, ON

        YELLOW PAPER.  PERFED/

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK CENTER & RED FRAME, ON WHITE.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT RED CENTER & GREEN FRAME, ON WHITE.

      S/S:  4 LABELS SHOWING MAN & BOY LOOKING AT A STAMP ALBUM.  LEFT & RIGHT
        PAIRS ARE TETE-BECHE TO EACH OTHER.  PURPLE ON OFF WHITE.  PERFED/

1931  NOV. 13-15; SEE:  SAN FRANCISCO STAMP SOCIETY.

1950  AUG. 4; PLAYING CARD:  ACE OF DIAMONDS, WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "THE INSIDE

        STRAIGHT DINNER", ON FACE.  57 X 88 MM  ("THE INSIDE STRAIGHT" WAS THE

        NAME OF A STAMP COLUMN WRITTEN BY THE GUEST OF HONOR, HARRY WEISS)$ 2.00

                   OAK PARK PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

1935  JAN. 24; FIRST ANNUAL BANQUET; BLOCK OF FOUR OR 1 CENT YOSEMITE STAMPS

        (#756) WITH 7 LINE BLACK OVERPRINT, "FIRST/ANNUAL BANQUET/OF THE/OAK

        PARK PHILATELIC SOCIETY/JANUARY 24, 1935/CARLETON HOTEL OAK PARK, ILL./

        ADMIT ONE DINNER AT 77".

                   OAK PARK WOMEN'S STAMP CLUB,  OAK PARK, ILLINOIS

1948  APRIL 1; 10th ANNIVERSARY EXHIBITION; S/S:  BROWN GLOBE OVER OPEN BOOK,

        INSIDE AN ACORN.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  60 X 89 NMM      $  .75

1958  UNDATED; OPEX; 20th ANNUAL STAMP EXHIBIT; S/S:  GLOBE & OPEN STAMP ALBUM

        IN CENTER, SURROUNDED BY CLUB NAME & OAK LEAVES.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  56 X 63 MM                                        $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT BLACK ON SILVER.
1963  UNDATED; OKPEX; 25th EXHIBIT; S/S:  SAME AS 1958 S/S.  BLACK ON SILVER.
        56 X 63 MM                                                        $  .75

                   OAKVILLE JUNIOR STAMP CLUB

1947  MAY 7; 2nd ANNUAL BANQUET; STAMPS:  HORIZONTAL PAIR OF CANADIAN STAMPS (4
        CENT "ALEXANDER GRAHAM BELL)" WITH BLACK OVERPRINT, "OAKVILLE JUNIOR

        STAMP CLUB/2ND ANNUAL BANQUET" & "AT HOME TO C.P.S./WEDNESDAY, MAY 7,

        1947, AT OAKVILLE INN".

                   OGDEN HILL STAMP CLUB, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

1942  NOV. 14-15; S/S:  A U.S. (#PS-11) "POSTAL SAVINGS" STAMP AFFIXED.  BLUE
        INSCRIPTIONS AT TOP & BOTTOM ON, WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  70 X 117 MM
                                                                          $ 6.00   

1946  FEB. 24; OHPEXVI; S/S:  CLUB SEAL & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLUE ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  63 X 101 MM                                       $ 1.50

      JUNE 10; SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT OVERPRINTED IN RED, "10th ANNIVERSARY/MONDAY.

        JUNE 10th, 1946".                                                 $ 1.50

1947  APRIL 19-20; OHPEXVII; S/S:  CLUB SEAL & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLUE ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  76 X 118 MM                                       $ 2.50

1948  MARCH 13-14; OHPEX '48; S/S:  CLUB LOGO (WREATH ADDED).  GREEN ON GLOSSY
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  85 X 93 MM                                $ 2.00

1949  MARCH 19-20; OHPEX '49; S/S:  CLUB SEAL & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  75 X 101 MM                                       $ 1.00

1950  MARCH 18-19; OHPEX; S/S:  CLUB SEAL & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/

1951  JUNE 16; 15th ANNIVERSARY OHPEX; S/S:  CLUB SEAL & PRINTING.  GREEN ON
        WHITE SURFACE.  OVERPRINTED WITH CLUB NAME & 15th ANNIVERSARY, ETC.
        IN REDDISH PURPLE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SHEET OF 6 CENTER SEALS WITH RED PRINTING ON SEALS AND

        IN CENTER OF SHEET.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  8" X 11 1/2"

                   OHIO CENTRAL EXPO,  COLUMBUS, OHIO

1974  AUG. 1-11; EXPO II; S/CARD:  LIGHT BLUE FACSIMILE OF 1 CENT COLUMBIAN. 
        BLACK ON WHITE.  2500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1975  APRIL 26-27; EXPO III; S/CARD:  DARK GREEN FACSIMILE OF 15 CENT COLUMBIAN.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  2500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

      AUG. 16-17; EXPO IV; S/CARD:  RED-BROWN FACSIMILE OF $2 COLUMBIAN.  BLACK
        ON WHITE.  2500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1976  JAN. 3-4; EXPO V; S/CARD:  PURPLE FACSIMILE OF 8 CENT COLUMBIAN.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  2500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

      JUNE 5-6; EXPO VI; S/CARD:  RED FACSIMILE OF $4 COLUMBIAN.  BLACK ON WHITE
        .  2500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1977  JAN. 22-23; EXPO VII; S/CARD:  ORANGE FACSIMILE OF 4 CENT TRANS-
        MISSISSIPPI.  BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

      JULY 16-17; EXPO VIII; S/CARD: BLACK FACSIMILE OF $1 TRANS-MISSISSIPPI.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1978  JAN. 14-15; EXPO VII; S/CARD:  RED & BLACK FACSIMILE OF 2 CENT PAN AMER-
        CAN.  BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

      JULY 15-16; EXPO VIII; S/CARD:  BROWN FACSIMILE OF 10 CENT PAN AMERICAN.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1979  JAN. 6-7; EXPO IX; S/CARD:  GREEN FACSIMILE OF 1 CENT LOUISIANA PURCHASE.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

      JULY 14-15; EXPO X; S/CARD:  BROWN FACSIMILE OF 10 CENT LOUISIANA
        PURCHASE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  1500 PRINTED.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1980  JULY 19-20; S/CARD:  FACSIMILE OF 2 CENT ALASKA-YUKON.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

1981  JAN. 3-4; XII SHOW; S/CARD:  RED FACSIMILE OF 2 CENT PANAMA-PACIFIC EXPO.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  MADE BY SNYDER STAMPS.

                   OHIO PENITENTIARY STAMP CLUB, COLUMBUS, OHIO

XXXX  UNDATED; CARD:  BLACK PRINTING WISHING EASTER GREETINGS TO ALL MEMBERS, &

        "WE WISH YOU A HAPPY EASTER HOLIDAY" & "HOPE YOU LIKE OUR COVER DISPLAY"

1971  OCT. 9; S/S:  FACSIMILES OF 3 OHIO PENITENTIARY LOCAL POST STAMPS WITH
        RED STAMPED OVERPRINT OF CLUB SEAL.  "2nd OHIO PENAL STAMP EXHIBITION.
        BLACK ON ORANGE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.                                $ 2.50

1972  APRIL 3; LABEL:  DOVE OF PEACE.  GREEM ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      MAY 14; LABEL:  PROFILE OF WOMAN FOR "MOTHERS DAY".  BLACK ON WHITE.
        IMPERF/

      LABEL:  MANACLED HANDS UPRAISED.  BLACK ON YELLOW.  PERFED/

                   OHIO PRECANCEL CLUB,  COLUMBUS, OHIO

1984  AUG. 22-25; S/CARD:  PRINTING & WITH A U.S. (#    ) "STRAVINSKI" STAMP PRE

        -CANCELED "CHILLICOTHE, OHIO" AFFIXED.

1985  VINCINNES, IND.; AUG. 7-10; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF A U.S. STAMP PRECANCELED

        "BEVERLY, OHIO".  ISSUED TO THE ILLINI PRECANCEL STAMP CLUB, HOST FOR

        64TH ANNUAL P.S.S. CONVENTION.

                   OHIO VALLEY PHILATELIC SOCIETY, WHEELING, WEST VIRGINIA

1935  OCT. 5-6; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL LABELS SHOWING WASHINGTON & LINCOLN, IN RED.

        BLACK ON PINK, WHITE, BLUE, BUFF, GRAY, YELLOW, GREENISH-BLUE, RED.
        ROULETTED THRU MARGINS/UNGUMMED.                               (N)$ 8.00

      SINGLE LABEL:  OF ABOVE.                                            $ 1.50

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON HEAVY RIBBED STOCK.  SINGLE LABEL ON WHITE.  $ 1.50

                   OHIO VALLEY STAMP CLUB,  WHEELING, WEST VIRGINIA

1946  SEPT. 21-22; ADVANCE LABEL:  BLACK ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/

                   OKINAWA PHILATELIC ASSOCIATION

1958  DATE & PLACE UNKNOWN; S/S:  FDC OF SHURIE MON GATE WITH CANCEL & PRINTING,
        SURROUNDED BY DRAGON.  ALL MULTICOLORED.

      S/S:  FDC OF 10th ANNIVERSARY OF RYUKUS STAMPS WITH FED OF STAMP, ON

        SHEET SURROUNDED BY DRAGON IN GOLD.

                   OKLAHOMA CITY STAMP CLUB,  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA

1962  OCT. 12-14; SEE:  OKLAHOMA PHILATELIC SOCIETY.
1974  JUNE 1-2; OKLAHOMA CITY STAMP SHOW; S/CARD:  BLUE FACSIMILE CROSS GUTTER

        BLOCK OF 8 OF CONFEDERATE (#12) "JEFFESON DAVIS" STAMPS. BLACK ON WHITE.

        153 X 230 MM                                                      $ 3.00

1975  MAY 31-JUNE 1; OKPEX; S/CARD:  BROWN & BLACK FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#1 & 2)

        STAMPS.  BLACK ON WHITE.  153 X 229 MM                            $ 3.00

      UNDATED; NATIONAL FINALS RODEO; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. "PONY

        EXPRESS" (#894) STAMP.  BLACK PRINTING ON ORANGE BACKGROUND OF MAN RID-

        ING A BUCKING HORSE, ON WHITE.  153 X 229 MM                      $ 3.00

1976  OCT. 1-3; OKPEX; POST CARDS:  COLOR PICTURES OF U.S. STAMPS.  SET OF 18.
        (RED OR BLUE ON WHITE, ON BLUE).                                  $ 4.00

      S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#C-3A) "INVERT JENNY" STAMP.  BLACK ON
        WHITE.  153 X 229 MM                                              $ 3.00       

      MID AMERICA BICENTENNIAL PHIL. EXHIB.; ADVANCE POST CARD:  BLUE PRINTING &
        STAMP FACSIMILES ON REVERSE.

1977  MAY 20-22; OKPEX; S/CARD:  BLUE FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#C-10) & 1977 13 CENT

        LINDBERGH STAMP IN BACKGROUND IN BLUE, ON WHITE, WITH BLACK PRINTING.

      S/CARD:  BUST OF LINDBERGH & AUTOGRAPH.  "SOMETHING BRIGHT AND ALIEN

        FLASHED ACROSS THE SKY".  BLACK ON WHITE.  126 X 177 MM           $ 2.00

1978  MAY 26-28; OKPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#1134) "PETROLEUM IND-

        USTRY" STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  153 X 228 MM                      $ 2.50

1979  MAY 4-6; OKPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 4 STAMPS (1 U.S. & 3 NICARAG-

        IAN) COMMEMORATING "WILLL ROGERS".  BLACK ON WHITE.  153 X 230 MM $ 2.50

      CLAREMORE, OKLA.; NOV. 4; S/CARD:  BLACK DRAWING OF WILL ROGERS & FDC OF
        U.S. (#1801) "WILL ROGERS" STAMP AFFIXED, ON WHITE.  124 X 173 MM $ 3.50
      OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; NOV. 23; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF WILEY POST.  BLACK ON 
        WHITE.  U.S. (#C-95-6) "WILEY POST" STAMPS AFFIXED & TIED WITH "WILEY
        POST STATION" CANCEL 127 X 178 MM                                 $ 3.00    

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT WITH DRAWING OF WILEY POST.  ALSO FDC.

1980  MAY 2-4; OKPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (C 13-15) "ZEPP" STAMPS.

        BLUE ON WHIE.  148 X 224 MM                                       $ 2.00

1981  MAY 29-30; OKPEX '81; S/S:  3 FACSIMILES OF THE 25 CENT VIN FIZ FLYER

        (1911 ROGERS AERIAL POST) LABELS & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  191 X 99 MM                                     $ 1.00

1982  APRIL 30-MAY 2; PROGRAM:  OKPEX '82.  TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLUE ON WHITE.
        138 X 216 MM                                                      $  .50

      BANQUET PROGRAM:  TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLUE ON WHITE.  INSIDE CENTER HAS U.S.

        (#1988) "OKLAHOMA" STAMP TIED ON WITH SHOW LOGO & STATION CANCEL.  SOLID

        BLUE BACK.  125 X 140 MM                                          $ 2.00

      BANQUET TICKET:  CLUB LOGO AT LEFT.  BLUE ON WHITE.  126 X 51 MM    $ 1.00

      AWARDS PROGRAM:  CLUB LOGO ON FRONT.  BLACK ON FOLDED WHITE.  140 X 216 MM

                                                                          $  .50
      SEE:  OKLAHOMA PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

1983  APRIL 15-17; OKPEX '83; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF U.S. (#730, 731)

        "CENTURY OF PROGRESS" S/'S.  BLACK ON WHITE.  152 X 228 MM        $ 2.00

      SHOW PROGRAM:  TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLUE ON GRAY.  137 X 216 MM          $  .50

      BANQUET PROGRAM:  FRONT HAS GOLD FOIL CLUB SEAL & TWO RIBBONS AFFIXED, ON

        BLUE.  INSIDE IS BLACK ON FOLDED WHITE.  135 X 184 MM             $ 2.00

      BANUET TICKET:  CLUB LOGO AT LEFT.  GOLD & BLACK ON WHITE.  128 X 52 MM

                                                                          $ 1.00

      AWARDS PROGRAM:  CLUB LOGO ON FRONT.  BLACK ON FOLDED GRAY.  140 X 216 MM

                                                                          $  .50

1984  APRIL 27-29; S/CARD:  GOLD "OKPEX" LOGO AT TOP.  DRAWING OF OLYMPIC ATH-

        LETE WITH A JAVELIN.  LIST OF GREAT OKLAHOMA OLYMPIC ATHLETES.  BLACK ON

        WHITE.  152 X 228 MM                                              $ 2.00

      PROGRAM:  OKPEX 84. TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLACK ON BUFF.  136 X 217 MM    $  .50

      AWARDS PROGRAM:  CLUB LOGO ON FRONT.  BLACK ON FOLDED YELLOW.  140 X 216

        MM                                                                $  .50

1985  MAY 3-5; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#1360) "CHEROKEE STRIP" STAMP.

        GRAY BACKGROUND DRAWING OF START OF FIRST OKLAHOMA LAND RUN.  BLACK ON

        WHITE.  153 X 228 MM                                              $ 2.00

      PROGRAM:  OKPEX 85. TRIPLE FOLDED.  BLACK ON TAN.  136 X 216 MM     $  .50

      AWARDS PROGRAM:  CLUB LOGO ON FRONT.  BLACK ON FOLDED GRAY.  140 X 216 MM

                                                                          $  .50

1986  NO S/CARD ISSUED.  DUE TO "AMERIPEX".

1987  APRIL 24-26; OKPEX '87; S/CARD:  DRAWING OF 2 LOCOMOTIVES & MAP OF RAIL-

        ROAD ACROSS OKLAHOMA.  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#695) "INDIAN" STAMP.

        BLACK & BLUE ON WHITE.  153 X 229 MM                              $ 2.00
1988  APRIL 22-24; OKPEX '88; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#218) "PERRY"
        STAMP.  BLACK DRAWING & STORY OF THE OKLAHOMA LAND RUSH, ON WHITE.  
        152 X 228 MM                                                      $ 2.00
1989  MAY 5-7; OKPEX '89; S/CARD:  MAN STAKING CLAIM & BOY ON HORSEBACK ON BACK-
        GROUND OF A MODERN CITY.  COLOR FACSIMILE OF U.S. (#215) "JACKSON" STAMP
        BLACK ON WHITE.  152 X 228 MM                                     $ 2.50

                   OKLAHOMA PHILATELIC SOCIETY, TULSA, OKLAHOMA

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  FACSIMILE OF A NIGER 4 CENT STAMP & MARGINAL IMPRINTS.

        BLACK ON WHITE.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  63 X 76 MM              $  .75

1933  JULY:  CLUB FOUNDED (SEE:  1939 WORLD WIDE PHILATELIC CONVENTIONS).   
DEC. 5-9; 1st ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  INDIAN IN FULL HEADRESS FACING

        LEFT.  BLUE "OKLAHOMA" AT TOP & "PHILATELIC SOCIETY" AT BOTTOM.  RED ON

        WHITE.  NO DATES.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  38 X 51 MM            $ 3.00

1934  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 19-21; 2nd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  SIMILAR

        TO 1933, BUT FACING RIGHT.  ROULETTED HORIZ/GUMMED.  38 X 51 MM   $ 3.00                                                  

1935  ENID, OKLA.; SEPT. 14-17; 3rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  "SEQUOYAH, INVEN-

        TOR OF CHEROKEE ALPHABET" AT TOP LEFT, GUSHING OIL DERRICK AT RIGHT.

        RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  38 X 86 MM                         $ 2.50

      SEPT. 16; PROGRAM CARD:  FRONT IN FORM OF A COVER, WITH BLACK O.P.S. CON-

        VENTION CANCEL.  PAIR OF U.S. IMPERF (#757) "GRAND CANYON" STAMPS WITH

        BLACK OVERPRINT "O.P.S./CONVENTION/BANQUET/ENID, OKLA., SEPT. 16, 1935/

        6:30 P.M." ON RIGHT STAMP.  TIED WITH "ENID, OKLA." CANCEL.  BACK HAS

        PROGRAM.  BLACK ON WHITE.  178 X 102 MM                           $ 7.50
      STAMPS:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLOCK OF 4.
1936  SHAWNEE,M OKLA.; OCT. 30-NOV. 1; 4th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  4 IDENTICAL 
        COPIES OF THE OKLAHOMA STATE FLAG.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  
        90 X 69 MM                                                        $ 2.50
1937  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; SEPT. 17-19; 5th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BLUE OKLA-
        HOMA STATE FLAG & RED MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.
        68 X 56 MM                                                        $ 3.00
1938  SEMINOLE, OKLA.; OCT. 21-23; 6th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  INDIAN ON HORSE-
        BACK, TEEPEE, GUSHING OIL WELL.  BLACK ON ORANGE.  TRIANGULAR IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  97 X 83 MM                                               $ 2.50
1939  MIAMI, OKLA.; OCT. 20-22; 7th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABAELS:  INDIAN HEAD.
        SET OF 3.  BROWN HEAD & BLUE BACKGROUND, MARGINS ORANGE; BLUE; BLACK.
        PERFED/GUMMED.  45 X 63 MM                                        $ 2.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT FULL SHEETS OF 15 (5 X 3).                      $35.00
      ADVANCE LABEL:  WHITE ON BLUE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  45 X 31 MM          $  .50
      LABEL:  BLACK FACSIMILE OF "NIGERIA" STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  ROULETTED
        HORIZ/GUMMED.  62 X 76 MM                                         $ 2.00
1940  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; MAY 3-5; 8th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S:  FACSIMILE OF 
        PENNY BLACK ON GLOBE.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON PINK; YELLOW; BLUE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  58 X 57 MM                                               $ 2.50
      S/S:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT BLACK ON GOLD & RED MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  82 X 88 MM                                        $ 2.00
      RIBBON:  BLUE SILK, WITH BROWN PRINTING FOR "FIRST AWARD", SURMOUNTED BY
        SQUARE IMPERF PAPER LABEL OF SHOW (PENNY BLACK IN CIRCLE OF GLOBE WITH
        BANNER ATOP & DATED BELOW 1840-1940).

1941  PAWHUSKA, OKLA.; SEPT. 19-21; S/S:  DRAWING OF "CHIEF PAWHUSKA".  RED ON
        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  73 X 84 MM                                $ 2.00

      COLOR VARIETY:  PINK ON WHITE.

      ADVANCE LABELS:  SET OF 3.  RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/                :

        (1) INDIAN SOUNDING WAR WHOOP.

        (2) INDIAN CHIEFS HEAD WITH WAR BONNET.

        (3) INDIAN DANCING.

      PROGRAM & ROSTER:  FOR CONVENTION.  BROWN COVERS, BLACK ON WHITE.

1942  TULSA, OKLA.; JUNE 26-28; 10th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  DRAWING OF "SEQUO-

        YA" (INVENTOR OF THE CHEROKEE ALPHAET).  MAGENTA WITH BLUE INSCRIPTIONS

        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  71 X 80 MM                           $ 2.00

      RIBBON:  WHITE SILK WITH BLACK PRINTING & FACSIMILE OF A PENNY BLACK.

1943  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; NOV.6-7; 11th ANNUAL CONVENTION

1945  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; OCT. 26-28; 12th ANNUAL CONVENTION.  SET OF 2.  WAR

        SHIELD, PEACE PIPE & FEATHERS INSIDE A LARGE "V", WITH MARGINAL IMPRINTS

        , RED & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF

1946  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 4-6; 14th ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABEL:  DIE CUT IN

        SHAPE OF A SHIELD.  TORCH & "VICTORY".  VERTICAL STRIPES ON BOTTOM.  RED

        & BLUE ON WHITE.  GUMMED.  76 X 71 MM                             $ 1.50

      PROGRAM:  YELLOW COVERS, CARD STOCK WITH RED & BLUE PRINTING & FACSIMILE

        OF SHOW SEAL (SHIELD).

1947  TULSA, OKLA.; SEPT. 26-28; 15th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BLACK FACSIMILE
        OF U.S. (#565) "INDIAN" STAMP & MAP OF OKLAHOMA.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF

        /GUMMED.                                                          $ 2.00

1948  MUSKOGEE, OKLA.; OCT. 15-17; 16th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  GRAY ARROWHEAD

        WITH HEAD OF INDIAN SUPERIMPOSED IN RED.  RED MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.

        IMPERF/GUMMED.  74 X 90 MM                                        $ 1.50

      ADVANCE LABELS:  SET OF 16.  RED ON WHITE WITH RED; ORANGE; BLUE; GREEN

        BORDERS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  39 X 52 MM

          (1) INDIAN TEEPEE.                                    (BLUE) (N)$ 1.00

          (2) INDIAN WITH BOW & ARROW.                                    $ 1.00

          (3) INDIAN WITH SPEAR, DANCING WAR DANCE.                       $ 1.00

          (4) INDIAN ON HORSEBACK, WITH TOMAHAWK.                (BLUE)(N)$ 1.00

1949  TULSA, OKLA.; NOV. 4-6; 17th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S:  INDIAN CHIEF &

        BORDERS OF INDIAN SYMBOLS IN WHITE.  SET OF 3.  RED & BLACK; BLACK &

        RED; ALL BLACK, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  58 X 69 MM             $ 4.50
      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT MUCH COARSER PRINTING (2ND PRINTING?).

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ON GLOSSY WHITE.         (BLACK; RED & BLACK)(N)$ 4.50        
     S/CARD:  PHOTOS OF FIVE 1949 ROUND CANCELS, SPELLING "WELCOME TOUHY TULSA

        STAMPS META".  BLACK ON WHITE.

1950  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; SEPT. 29-OCT. 1; 18th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S
        STAMP FACSIMILE OF RURAL CARRIER, HORSE & BUGGY.  SET OF 4.  GREEN; RED;
        LIGHT PURPLE; DARK PURPLE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  85 X 95 MM
                                          (GREEN; L. PURPLE; D. PURPLE)(N)$ 6.00 

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT PINK.

1951  MUSKOGEE, OKLA.; OCT. 19-21; 19th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  FACSIMILE OF

        U.S. (#972) "INDIAN CENTENNIAL" STAMP.  OUTLINE OF OKLAHOMA SHOWING THE

        LOCATION OF MUSKOGEE.  RED & BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.      $ 1.00

1952  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; OCT. 17-19; 20th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  INDIAN ON

        HORSEBACK, SHOWING PEACE SIGN.  DOUBLE LINED DIAMOND BORDER.  BLUE ON

        WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  69 X 82 MM                                $  .75

1953  GUTHRIE, OKLA.; OCT. 2-4; S/S:  DRAWING OF 1889 LAND RUSH.  RED ON SILVER.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  55 X 76 MM                                        $ 1.50

      ADVANCE LABEL:  WHITE ON GREEN SURFACE.  VERTICAL ROW OF WHITE LEAVES ON
        EACH SIDE.  DIE CUT/GUMMED.  46 X 28 MM                           $ 1.00
      ADVANCE LABEL:  WHITE ON RED SURFACE.  "PREPARE NOW FOR/GUTHRIE'S 1953".
        DIE CUT/GUMMED.  40 X 23 MM                                       $ 1.00                 

1954  COFFEYVILLE, KANSAS; OCT. 15-17; 22nd ANNUAL CONVENTION; SHOWING MAP OF 4

        CENTER STATES.  ORANGE, GREEN, YELLOW, BLACK.

      ADVANCE LABEL.  DIE CUT IN SHAPE OF A SHIELD.  WHITE ON RED. GUMMED $ 1.00

      NAME TAG:  MATERIAL OF WHITE BUCKRAM, WITH PINK PRINTING.

1955  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; SEPT. 16-18; 23rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; LABELS:  SHOW-

        ING OIL WELLS IN FRONT OF STATE CAPITAL BLDG.  SET OF 3.  GREEN: BLACK;

        BLUE ON GOLD.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  63 X 82 MM     (BLACK, BLUE)    (N)$ 1.50

        4 IDENTICAL DESIGNS SHOWING OKLAHOMA STATE FLAG IN BLUE WITH MARGINAL

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT 2 PANES, IMPERF & TETE-BECHE.

1956  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; OCT. 12-14; 24th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  DRAWING OF

        AN OIL WELL.  BLACK ON ORANGE & WHITE.  IMPERF/

1957  STILLWATER, OKLA.; OCT. 18-20; GOLDEN ANNIVERSARY OF STATEHOOD; S/S:
        OUTLINE OF OKLAHOMA & INSCRIPTIONS.  BLACK ON ORANGE. IMPERF/GUMMED.
        62 X 81 MM                                                        $  .75

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT ORANGE ON BLACK.  (ISSUED AT BANQUET).

      UNDATED; OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA. SEMI-CENTENNIAL EXPOSITION; S/S:  FACSIMILE

        OF STAMPLESS LETTER LETTERSHEET, WITH EARLIEST KNOWN OKLAHOMA CANCEL

        (CANT. GIBSON, A. TER.).  PHOTO REPRODUCTION IN BROWN ON BUFF WATERMARK-

        ED PAPER.

1958  DEWEY,OKLA.; JUNE 7-8; REGIONAL STAMPSHOW/JAKE BARTLES' DAY; S/S:  COWBOY
        ON HORSEBACK.  BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  62 X 82 MM         $ 1.25

      DEWEY, OKLA.; OCT. 17-19; 26th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  OUTLINE OF OKLAHO-

        MA, SHOWING ROUTE OF THE BUTTERFIELD STAGE.  RED ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

        UNGUMMED.  70 X 63 MM                                             $  .75

1959  COFFEYVILLE, KAN.; MAY 2-3; NORTHERN REGIONAL EXHIBIT; S/S: DRAWING OF 4

        DEAD DALTON GANG MEMBERS.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON LIME; GREEN; PINK.
        IMPERF/GUMMED.  79 X 82 MM                                        $ 3.00

      TULSA, OKLA.; OCT. 9-11; 27th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  GLOBE WITH AN OIL

        DERRICK AT TULSA.  BLACK & BLUE ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  63 X 89 MM

                                                                          $  .75

1960  LAWTON, OKLA.; OCT 21; 28th ANNUAL CONVENTION;

1961  DEWEY, OKLA.; OCT. 20-22; 29th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  BUST OF INDIAN &

        SOLDIER TO RIGHT & LEFT.  DRAWING OF CIVIL WAR BATTLE ON BOTTOM.  BLACK

        ON WHITE.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  67 X 76 MM                             $ 1.00

1962  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 12-14; 30TH ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S'S:  HAND

        HOLDING OIL LAMP.  SET OF 3.  BLACK ON ORANGE; PINK; BLUE.  IMPERF/
        GUMMED.  51 X 60 MM                                      (BLUE)(N)$ 2.25

1963  MARCH 23-24; REGIONAL STAMP SHOW; SEE:  LAWTON-FORT SILL STAMP CLUB.

      STILLWATER, OKLA.; OCT. 26-27; 31st EXHIBITION; S/S:  MAP OF OKLAHOMA &
        LEGEND OF, "FIGHT HUNGER".  GREEN ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  76 X 62
        MM                                                                $  .75

1965  TULSA, OKLA.; OCT. 15-17; 33rd ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  MAP OF OKLAHOMA,

        BLUE LAKE, BLACK BOATS & PRINTING, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/DRY GUM.  86 X 91

        MM                                                                $  .75

1966  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 14-16; 34th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  COWBOY ON

        HORSE & COVERED WAGONS IN BROWN.  GREEN MARGINAL IMPRINTS & SINGLE LINE

        BORDER, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1967  PONCA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 20-22; 35th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  RED DRAWING

        OF KAW DAM.  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1968  TULSA, OKLA.; OCT. 25-27; 36th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  RED MAP ON BLUE

        BACKGROUND OF ARKANSAS RIVER NAVIGATION AREA.  RED ON WHITE.

1969  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; OCT. 24-26; 37th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  MAP OF

        OKLAHOMA SHOWING LOCATION OF "OKLAHOMA'S GREEN COUNTRY, AMERICA'S NEW

        VACATIONLAND".  GREEN & BLACK ON WHITE. IMPERF/GUMMED. 82 X 95 MM $ 1.00

1970  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OCT. 2-4; 38th ANNUAL CONVENTION; S/S:  DRAWINGS OF
        MEMMERS THEATRE & UN BUILDING.  BLUE & GREEN, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.

        91 X 90 MM                                                        $  .75

1972  BARTLESVILLE, OKLA.; OCT. 20-22; 40th ANNUAL CONVENTION; DIAMOND JUBILEE

        (75th ANNIVERSARY) OF BARTLESVILLE; S/S:  HEADS OF INDIAN & COWBOY,
        EARLY OIL WELL, IN BLUE DIAMOND.  BLUE & WHITE WHITE.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.
        88 x 88 MM                                                        $  .75
      PROGRAM:  RUST & BLACK COVER.  12 PAGES.  140 X 216 MM              $ 1.00
1974  PONCA CITY, OKLA.; OCT 18-20; PROGRAM:  YELLOW & BLACK COVERS.  2O PAGES.
        139 X 216 MM                                                      $ 1.00

1976  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; OKPEX; OCT. 1-3; LABEL:  INDIAN WITH LANCE ON HORSE-

        BACK ("END OF THE TRAIL").  BROWN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/SELF ADHESIVE.

      S/S:  REPRINT OF 1857 STAMPLESS LETTERSHEET.  BUT ON "FOX RIVER BOND"

        WATERMARKED PAPER.

1982  OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLA.; APRIL 24-25; 50th ANNIVERSARY; S/CARD:  COLOR FAC-
        SIMILES OF 11 U.S. STAMPS WHICH HAD FIRST DAY OF ISSUE IN OKLAHOMA.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  157 X 229 MM                                     $ 3.00

      PROOF:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT WITH NO BLACK PRINTING.  ONLY FACSIMILES OF THE

        STAMPS.

1983  APRIL 15-17; SEE:  OKLAHOMA CITY STAMP CLUB.

                   OLD IRONSIDES STAMP CLUB FOR HANDICAPPED CHILDREN,  L.A. CA.

XXXX  UNDATED;  BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/        .  58 X 27 MM

                   OLYMPIAD XXI,  MONTREAL, CANADA

1976  UNDATED; S/CARD:  PURPLE & BLUE FACSIMILES OF 2 U.S. 1932 OLYMPIC STAMPS.

        PHOTO OF PROGRAM OF THE 1896 OLYMPICS.  BLACK ON WHITE.

                   OLYMPIC

1972  AUG. 18; S/CARD:  HEAD OF ZEUS AT TOP & GREEK FIGURES TO LEFT & RIGHT.

        BLUE ON WHITE.  "OLYMPIC GAMES AUGUST 18, 1972" CANCEL.  (MAY NOT BE

        PHILATELIC).

                   OMAHA PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  OMAHA, NEBRASKA

1951  NOV. 3-4; SILVER JUBILEE;  S/S:  "CATTLE IN STORM".  BLACK ON SILVER.

        IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  90 X 70 MM                                      $  .75

                   100th ANNIVERSARY OF THE FIRST POSTAGE STAMP

1940  UNDATED;  S/S:  FACSIMILE OF A PENNY BLACK.  LETTERS "H & F" ON STAMP,

        SURROUNDED BY BORDER OF 19 STARS.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  53 X 60 MM     $ 1.50

                   ORANGE COUNTY PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA

1936  NOV. 2; POSTAL CARD (#UX-25):  RED CLUB LOGO (5 ORANGES HANGING FROM A
        LIMB) ON THE FRONT.  BACK HAS RED TYPED MESSAGE ABOUT NOV. 6, "AUCTION
        NIGHT".                                                           $ 1.00

1939  MAY 11-14; 7th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; LABEL:  CLUB LOGO IN ORANGE CIRCLE WITH

        GREEN PRINTING.  GREEN ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

1947  JAN 1; COVER:  BLACK CACHET OF INFORMATION ABOUT "YOUNG, ARIZONA".  TOWN

        CANCEL.                                                           $  .50

                   ORANGE ROCKET SOCIETY
 
1963  OCT. 5; SEE:  ROCKET POST & FLIGHTS.

                   ORCOEXPO,  ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA

1977  JAN. 7-9; TRIBUTE TO AVIATION PIONEERS OF ORANGE COUNTY; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF

        GLENN MARTIN FLYING OVER NEWPORT BEACH.  BROWN ON BUFF.  DIE SUNK CENTER

        .  147 X 134 MM                                                   $ 3.50

1978  JAN. 27-29; POSTCARD:  SHOW & UN SHOW CANCELS.

1985  JAN. 11-13; S/CARD:  DISNEYLAND LOGO (30 YEARS).  BLACK, PINK, LAVENDER,

        ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).     

        216 X 139 MM                                                      $ 1.25

1986  JAN. 10-12; HONORING THE STATUE OF LIBERTY; S/CARD:  RED & WHITE HEAD OF                                                

        STATUE OF LIBERTY.  BLUE ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, 

        PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  140 X 216 MM                         $ 2.00

      S/CARD:  SAME AS ABOVE, BUT CANCELLED "JULY 4, 1986/LIBERTY ISLAND, NY/

        NJ".  FDC OF U.S. (#2224) "STATUE OF LIBERTY" STAMP.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW

        INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).                         $ 2.50

1987  JAN. 9-11; S/CARD:  "THE U.S. CONSTITUTION 1787".  FACSIMILE OF SHOW STAT-

        ION CANCEL (SCROLL & QUILL).  BROWN ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIP-

        TIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  201 X 138 MM                  $ 2.50

1988  JAN. 8-10; S/CARD:  "WINTER OLYMPICS 1988".  DRAWINGS OF VARIOUS WINTER

        SPORTS.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE
        OF ED ROSEN).  215 X 138 MM                                       $ 2.50

1989  JAN. 6-8; S/CARD:  "GEORGE WASHINGTON INAUGURATION-1789".  PHOTO OF CACHED

        FDC OF U.S. (#854) "WASHINGTON INAUGURATION" STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  215 X 138 MM

                                                                          $ 2.50

      APRIL 28-30; "150th ANNIVERSARY OF BASEBALL"; S/CARD:  PHOTO OF CACHETED

        FDC OF U.S. (#855) "BASEBALL CENTENNIAL" STAMP.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO

        CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN)).   215 X 138 MM
                                                                          $ 2.50
1990  MAY 4-6; S/CARD:  45th ANNIVERSARY OF THE U.N.   U.N. LOGO & 4 CHILDREN.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED
        ROSEN).  215 X 138 MM                                             $ 2.50
1991  JAN. 11-13; S/CARD:  "BASKETBALL/100th ANNIVERSARY".  DRAWING OF "DR.
        JAMES NAISMITH/INVENTOR OF GAME".  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW
        INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  215 X 140 MM  (200 CARDS
        PRINTED).                                                         $ 2.50
1992  MAY 8-12; S/CARD:  OLYMPIC BASEBALL, "BARCELONA/1992".  BASEBALL PLAYERS.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED
        ROSEN).  138 X 216 MM                                             $ 2.50

1993  APRIL 16-18; S/CARD:  75th ANNIVERSARYOF U.S. AIR MAIL SERVICE.  3 TYPES
        OF MAIL PLANES.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE 
        ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  138 X 216 MM                                 $ 2.50 
      AUG. 21-23; S/CARD:  50th ANNIVERSARY OF WWII EVENTS OF 1942.  “1942/TURN-
        ING POINT OF WWII/STALINGRAD, EL ALAMEIN, MIDWAY”.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO 
        CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  138 X 216 MM   
                                                                          $ 2.50 
1994  JAN. 14-16; S/CARD:  25th ANNIVERSARY OF MOON LANDING.  MAN IN SPARE SUIT.
        BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED
        ROSEN).  216 X 141 MM                                             $ 2.50
      MAY 6-8; S/CARD:  125th ANNIVERSARY OF CONTINENTAL RAILROAD.  OLD RR
        ENGINE.  BLACK ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE      
        OF ED ROSEN).  138 X 216 MM                                       $ 2.50
1995  JAN. 13-15; S/CARD:  50th ANNIVERSARY OF U.N.  U.N. LOGO.  BLACK ON WHITE.
        (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  216 X 138 MM
                                                                          $ 2.50
      MAY 5-7; S/CARD:  100th ANNIVERSARY OF THE MOVIES.  COLOR PRINTS OF
        VARIOIS MOVIE SCENES, ON WHITE.  (NO CLUB OR SHOW INSCRIPTIONS, PRIVATE
        ISSUE OF ED ROSEN).  140 X 215 MM                                 $ 2.50      

                   OREGON CORRESPONDENCE & EXCHANGE,  PORTLAND, OREGON

XXXX  SEE:  NEWMAN, H.C. (DEALER)

                   OREGON STAMP CLUB

1962  AUG. 29-SEPT. 2; SEE:  SOCIETY OF PHILATELIC AMERICANS.

                   OREGON STAMP SOCIETY

1941  MAY 30-JUNE 1; SEE:  NORTHWEST FEDERATION OF STAMP CLUBS.

1983  PORTLAND, OREG.; MAY 21; PAN PACIFIC EXPO; MENU:  DRAWING OF COWBOY ON A

        HORSE DROPPIING LETTER INTO FARM MAILBOX.  BROWN ON FOLDED WHITE.

              ORIGINAL ORDER OF ZUNKS (THE COLLECTORS SOCIETY), PITTSBURGH, PA.

1941  OCT. 25-26; ANNUAL EXHIBIT; S/S'S:  FACTORY IN THE BACKGROUND & LARGE "Z"
        OVER ALL.  MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS.  SET OF 3.  BLUE ON YELLOW; BLACK ON
        ORANGE; RED ON BLUE GREEN.  IMPERF/GUMMED.                        $ 3.00

      SAME AS ABOVE:  BUT SPECIAL BANQUET ISSUE.  SET OF 2.  BLACK ON SILVER;

        GOLD.  IMPERF/UNGUMMED.  71 X 87 MM                               $ 6.00

1942  MARSHALL PASS, COLO.; NOV. 11; COVER:  BROWN DRAWING OF MOUNTAIN WINTER
        SCENE.  "WORLD'S HIGHEST RAILROAD, P.O.".  BROWN & RED CACHET.  AUTO-
        GRAPHED BY POSTMASTER.                                            $ 3.00

                   ORIOLE PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

1941  SEE:  BALTIMORE PHILATELIC SOCIETY.

                   ORIOLE POST CARD EXCHANGE,  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

XXXX  UNDATED; LABEL:  BIRD ON BRANCH, IN CIRCLE & SPACE FOR NUMBER UNDERNEATH.

        DARK BLUE ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/ 

                   OSGOOD, SAMUEL STAMP CLUB,  LAWRENCE, MASSACHUSETTS

1975  APRIL 12-13; SOPEX; S/CARD:  COLOR FACSIMILES OF 4 JAPANESE STAMPS & 2

        PAINTINGS.  BLACK, YELLOW & RED ON GRAY.  203 X 153 MM            $ 4.50

1976  APRIL 10-11; SOPEX; S/CARD:  MULTI-COLORED DRAWING OF MAIL COACH & 5

        STAMPS OF THE U.S. & WORLD FOR THE SALUTE OF ART IN THE WORLD.

                   OSHKOSH PHILATELIC SOCIETY,  OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN

1933  APRIL 29-30; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBIT; COVER:  OVAL RUBBER STAMPED RED CACHET,

        SCALLOPED, WITH DATES & INFO INSIDE.
1934  APRIL 7-8; COVER:  “LANDING OF FIRST WHITE MAN”.  MAP OF WISCONSIN.
        PURPLE CACHET.                                                    $ 2.00     

1967  UNDATED; 37th YEAR OF O.P.S.; S/CARD:  HEAD OF INDIAN TO RIGHT.  BLACK ON

        YELLOW.

1969  UNDATED; 39th YEAR; FOLDED S/CARD:  HEAD OF INDIAN ON FRONT & CALENDAR

        OF EVENTS FOR 1968 & 1969 INSIDE.  BLUE ON YELLOW.

1970  FOLDED S/CARD:  DRAWING OF INDIAN HEAD ON FRONT & CALENDAR OF YEARS

        EVENTS ON THE INSIDE.  BLACK ON YELLOW.

1978  UNDATED; 48th YEAR OF O.P.S.; FOLDED CARD:  DRAWING OF INDIAN HEAD ON

        FRONT & CALENDAR OF EVENTS FOR 1977-1978 INSIDE.  BLACK ON WHITE.

        120 X 73 MM                                                       $  .25

1988  UNDATED; 58th YEAR; FOLDED S/CARD:  DRAWING OF INDIAN HEAD ON FRONT &

        CALENDAR OF CLUB EVENTS FOR 1987-88 INSIDE.  BLACK ON GREEN   120 X 73

        MM                                                                $ 1.00

                   OUACHITA STAMP CLUB,  MONROE, LOUISIANA

1946  MAY 24-26; TRI STATE STAMP EXHIBITION; S/S:  BROWN PORTRAIT OF MONROE

        IN CENTER CIRCLE, BACKGROUND IN LIGHT GREEN SHOWS SCENE WITH BISON &

        COLUMS ON RIGHT & LEFT, IN BLACK ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

                   OWENSBORO STAMP CLUB,  OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY

1974  OCT. 26; OWENSPEX; 1st EXHIBITION; S/CARD:  BROWN ON WHITE.  (500 ISSUED).

1977  OCT. 29-30; OWENSPEX; S/CARD:  GREEN FACSIMILE OF A U.S. 10 CENT LINDBERG

        STAMP.  BLACK PRINTING, ON WHITE.  (500 ISSUED).               (N)$ 4.50

1981  MAY 17; OWENSPEX; S/CARD:  FACSIMILES OF U.S. DISABLED PERSONS STAMPS.

        BLACK PRINTING, ON YELLOW.  (700 ISSUED).                      (N)$ 4.00

                   OZARK MOUNTAIN STAMP CLUB,  SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI

1941  FEB. 28-MARCH 2; 2nd ANNUAL EXHIBITION; S/S'S:  FACSIMILE OF ST. LOUIS                  

        ST. LOUIS BEAR LOCALS ( 5, 10, 20 CENT VALUES ).  SET OF 3.  BLACK                                   

        MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS ON YELLOW.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  68 X 69 MM      $ 1.50

1947  MAY 2-4; LABELS:  BLACK & WHITE FACSIMILE OF ST. LOUIS BEAR LOCALS.  SET
        OF 3.  ( 5, 10, 20 CENT VALUES) AFFIXED TO GREEN PAPER & PRINTING.
        RED ST. LOUIS CANCEL OVERALL.  SET OF 3.  IMPERF/                                   

      S/S:  FACSIMILE OF 20 CENT ST. LOUIS BEAR LOCAL & PRINTING.  GREEN ON
        GRAY-GREEN.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  39 X 59 MM                           $  .50

      S/S:  BLUE FACSIMMILE OF A 5 CENT ST. LOUIS BEAR STAMP ON A STYLIZED RED

        MAP OF MISSOURI, ON WHITE.  IMPERF/

      ALSO:  NUMBER OF DIFFERENT ST. LOUIS BEAR & WELLS FARGO PONY EXPRESS

        FACSIMILES, CUT TO SHAPE.

1948  BOLIVAR, MO.; MAY 1-2; 4th ANNUAL EXHIBIT; COMMEMORATING THE BOLIVAR

        CENTENNIAL; PHOTOGRAPH OF VENEZUELAN STAMP & MARGINAL INSCRIPTIONS IN

        BLACK ON PINK.  IMPERF/GUMMED.  81 X 81 MM                        $  .50

      COVERS:  SAME CACHET AS ABOVE BUT INSCRIBED, "FIRST DAY SALE/MAY 1ST", AT

        THE BOTTOM.  POSTALY USED WITH STAMPS FROM CIPEX S/S (#948).  BLACK ON

        PINK; WHITE; YELLOW.                                   (YELLOW)(N)$ 4.50

